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PREFACE

This Alcorn State University Fact Book is an annual publication of
the Office of Institutional Research and Assessment.  The Fact Book
provides an extensive summary of pertinent statistical information
about Alcorn State University and its operations.  This edition
includes data for the 2009 Fiscal and 2009-10 academic years.  In
most instances, trend data are also reported.  The data reported in
this document is the official data for university.

We extend our appreciation to the many individuals and offices who
provided data.  

Your comments and suggestions will help us improve this document
and assure that it continues to be an informative and useful
reference.  Please direct your comments/suggestions to the Office
of Institutional Research and Assessment.  We hope you find this
edition of the Fact Book both informative and useful.

An Evaluation/Comment form is located in the back of this Fact Book
for your use.

Ramesh Maddali, Director
Curley A. Brown, Interim Associate Director & Fact Book Editor
Pearla Collier, Secretary/Data Entry Specialist

The Office of Institutional Research and Assessment

Alcorn State University
1000 ASU Drive, #930
Alcorn State, MS  39096

(601) 877-6146
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GENERAL INFORMATION



PROFILE OF THE UNIVERSITY

TYPE:  Alcorn State University is a
land-grant, residential University.
It is one of eight state-assisted
institutions of higher learning in the
state of Mississippi.  

LOCATION:  The University is located
in Claiborne County, Mississippi, 7
miles west of Lorman, 17 miles
southwest of Port Gibson, and 45 miles
south of Vicksburg.  State Highway
552, 1 mile north of Lorman,
Mississippi, leads directly to the
campus. 

CAMPUS:  The University encompasses
1,756 acres:  campus and athletic
fields 300 acres; agriculture and
research 1,456 acres.

STUDENTS:  Headcount enrollment for
Fall 2009 was 3,334: 1,055 males,
2,279 females, 2,641 full-time, 693
part-time, 2,700 undergraduates, and
634 graduate students.

 

FACULTY:  Full-time faculty for Fall
2009 totaled 200: 34 professors, 37
associate professors, 72 assistant
professors, and 57 instructors,
holding 118 doctorates, 4 first
professionals, 1 specialists, 75
masters, and 2 bachelor.

DEGREES:524 degrees were awarded in
the Spring of 2010: 29 associates, 357
bachelors, 138 masters, and 0
specialists.

SCHOOLS:  School of Arts and
Sciences, School of Agriculture,
Research, Extension and Applied
Sciences, School of Business, School
of Education and Psychology,  College
for Excellence, School of Graduate
Studies, and School of Nursing.
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MISSION AND VISION

MISSION 

Alcorn State University, an historically Black College and University, is a comprehensive
land-grant institution that celebrates a rich heritage with a diverse student and faculty
population. The University emphasizes intellectual development and lifelong learning
through the integration of diverse pedagogies, applied and basic research, cultural and
professional programs, public service and outreach while providing access to globally
competitive academic and research programs. Alcorn strives to prepare graduates who will
be well-rounded future leaders of high character who will be competitive in the global
marketplace of the 21st century.

VISION 

Alcorn State University will become the premier comprehensive land-grant university that
develops diverse students into globally-competitive leaders and applies scientific research
through collaborative partnerships, which benefit the surrounding communities, state,
nation and world.
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UNIVERSITY GOALS

Student-centered.  Continue to offer students an engaging, transformative learning and
living environment, empowering them to become globally competitive, socially and
environmentally sensitive, and technologically competent leaders.

Academic Excellence.  Consistently enhance its academic excellence and become
nationally recognized as a premier comprehensive land grant university offering engaging
intellectual experiences
and collaborative research opportunities.

Shared governance and Professionalism.  Assess its processes to ensure that honest
and transparent communications, merit-based systems, and accountability prevail.

Enhancement of Infrastructure and Technology.  Develop and implement a strategy to
ensure that the technology and infrastructure exist to achieve the University’s vision and
mission.

Enhancement and Diversification of Resources.  Enhance its resources and diversify
the sources of funding through partnerships, creative fundraising strategies, leveraging its
intellectual property, and entrepreneurship.

Diversity.  Engage all stakeholders in developing an environment which embraces
diversity of thought and encourages the acceptance of differences.

Community Outreach and Engagement.  Strengthen its community outreach and
engagement efforts by encouraging continuing education, expanding community
partnerships, and developing new service and outreach programs.
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CORE VALUES

Student-Centered
Our students are our greatest assets. We value every student. We encourage leadership
development by mentoring our students and enabling them to participate in our decision-
making processes.

Academic Excellence
We uphold the highest, rigorous academic standards. We expect excellent scholarship,
preparation, and performance from every student and faculty member.

Shared Governance
The University provides an open and honest environment. Communications are thorough,
truthful and present all of the facts. We value transparency in decision-making and
communications. We encourage every stakeholder to be aware of our opportunities,
challenges, and resources. Policies are merit-based, fair, and broadly communicated.

Professionalism
Everyone accepts full responsibility for personal performance and actions, maintains high
moral standards, and complies with effective performance appraisal processes. We expect
honesty, objectivity, and fairness in all transactions among our stakeholders. We pride
ourselves on our strong commitment to a rigorous work ethic.

Diversity
We value the global nature of our society. Everyone is respected. We promote diversity of
thought and encourage the acceptance of cultural diversity. We believe that diversity
stimulates a dynamic intellectual environment, creativity, and innovation. We believe that
everyone has something to offer.

Outreach, Engagement, and Community Service
We are committed to improving communities, locally and globally. We encourage students,
faculty, and staff to apply their knowledge to build stronger, healthier, economically viable
communities.

Institutional Pride
We treasure our legacy, our commitment to excellence, our development of leaders, and
our service to others. These attributes imbue us with great pride in Alcorn State University.
We respect the assets and resources of our University and use them prudently. We
provide our students, faculty, and staff with the necessary infrastructure and technology
to succeed while maintaining a safe, secure, and nurturing environment.
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ACCREDITATION

Alcorn State University is accredited by the Commission on Colleges of the Southern
Association of Colleges and Schools to award the Associate, Bachelor’s, Master’s, and
Specialist in Education degrees. Contact the Commission on Colleges at 1866 Southern
Lane, Decatur, Georgia 30033-4097 or call 404-679-4500 for questions about the
accreditation of Alcorn State University.  Contact the Commission only on accreditation-
related issues.  Contact Alcorn State University for all inquiries regarding educational
programs, services, and University policies at 601-877-6100.

The three-fold purpose for publishing the Commission’s address and contact numbers is
to enable interested constituents (1) to learn about the accreditation status of the
institution, (2) to file a third-party comment at the time of the institution’s decennial review,
or (3) to file a complaint against the institution for alleged non-compliance with a standard
or requirement.  Institutions should indicate that normal inquiries about the institution, such
as admission requirements, financial aid, educational programs, etc., should be addressed
directly to the institution and not to the Commission’s office.

Alcorn’s teacher education program is accredited by the National Council for the
Accreditation of Teacher Education. The Bachelor of Science in Nutrition and Dietetics is
accredited by the American Dietetics Association. The Associate of Science in Nursing
degree, the Bachelor of Science in Nursing degree, and the Master of Science in Nursing
degree programs are accredited by the National League for Nursing Accrediting
Commission. Alcorn State University is an accredited institutional member of the National
Association of Schools of Music, the National Association of Industrial Technology and the
American Association of Family and Consumer Sciences.
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ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS
Administration
President Dr. Norris Edney (Interim)

Vice Presidents
Academic Affairs Dr.  Richard Green (Provost)
Development and Marketing Mr. Stephen L. McDaniel
Finance and Administrative Services Mr. Kevin Appleton
Student Affairs Dr. Gerald Peoples 

Associate Vice President
Academic Affairs Dr.  Paul Broome (Interim)

Facilities Management Mr. Jessie Stephney
Finance and Administrative Services Ms. Carolyn Hinton  (Comptroller)
Stud ent Affairs Ms. Connie Hannah

SCHOOL DEANS
School of Agriculture, Research,
 Ext ension and Applied Sciences Dr. Barry Bequette
School of Arts and Sciences Dr. Samuel White
School of Business Dr. Vivek Bhargava (Interim)
School of Education and Psychology Dr. Richard Green (Interim)
College for Excellence   Dr. Edward Vaughn
School of Graduate Studies Dr. Donzell Lee
School of Nursing Dr. Linda Godley

DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRPERSONS/ASSOCIATE DEAN 
Department of Advanced Technologies Dr. Kwabena Agyepong
Department of Agriculture Dr. Dovi Alipoe (Interim)
Department of Biology Dr. Bettaiya Rajanna
Department of Business Dr. John Igwebuike (Associate Dean)
Department of Chemistry and Physics Dr. Robert Leard
Department of Mass Communications Dr. Sherlynn Byrd
Department of Education and Psychology Dr. Alvin Simpson (Interim)
Department of English and Foreign Dr. Cynthia Scurria
 Languages
Department of Fine Arts Dr. Larry Konecky 
Department of Health, Physical
 Education and Recreation Dr. Johnny Thomas
Department of Human Sciences Dr. Wanda Newell
Department of Mathematical Sciences Dr. Lixin Yu
Department of Military Science LTC Ronnie Brown
Department of Nursing, ADN Mrs. Teresa Bryan
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DEPARTMENTAL CHAIRPERSONS (CONT’D)
Department of Nursing, BSN Mrs.  Mary Meg Brown
Department of Nursing, MSN Mrs. Mary Meg Brown 
Department of Social Sciences Dr. Alpha L. Morris
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FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN ADMISSION COMPARISON

APPLIED - ADMISSION - ENROLLMENT
FALL 2007 - 2009

FALLFALLFALL
200920082007

6,6835,6845,304No. Applied

1,2911,7041,552No. Admitted

19.32%29.98%29.26%% of Applied Admitted

464402512No. Enrolled

35.94%23.59%32.99%% of Admitted Enrolled

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

10



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN ENROLLMENT

BY RESIDENCY
2007 - 2009

FALLFALLFALLFALLFALLFALL
200920082007RESIDENCY200920082007RESIDENCY

100   Greene244Alabama
000   Grenada100Alaska
000   Hancock012Arizona
496   Harrison001Arkansas

303453   Hinds255California
16124   Holmes010Colorado
233   Humphreys000Connecticut
100   Issaquena000Delaware
000   Itawamba000Dist of Columbia
875   Jackson445Florida
115   Jasper5626Georgia

291126   Jefferson010Hawaii
335   Jefferson Davis000Idaho
312   Jones231418Illinois
001   Kemper231Indiana
100   Lafayette102Iowa
010   Lamar002Kansas

1017   Lauderdale100Kentucky
222   Lawrence16823Louisiana
315   Leake000Maine
241   Lee004Maryland
324   Leflore100Massachusetts
654   Lincoln625Michigan
436   Lowndes100Minnesota

11710   Madison364309369Mississippi
624   Marion324335   Adams
010   Marshall112   Alcorn
000   Monroe447   Amite
110   Montgomery111   Attala
003   Neshoba000   Benton
214   Newton336   Bolivar
011   Noxubee110   Calhoun
323   Oktibbeha000   Carroll
100   Panola000   Chickasaw
020   Pearl River100   Choctaw
202   Perry344034   Claiborne

13138   Pike113   Clarke
000   Pontotoc100   Clay
000   Prentiss333   Coahoma
100   Quitman792   Copiah
536   Rankin411   Covington
211   Scott604   De Soto
051   Sharkey625   Forrest
111   Simpson634   Franklin
112   Smith000   George
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FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN ENROLLMENT BY RESIDENCY
(CONT'D)

FALLFALLFALLFALLFALLFALL
200920082007RESIDENCY200920082007RESIDENCY

553Wisconsin000   Stone
000Wyoming432   Sunflower

000   Tallahatchie
002   Tate

Foreign000   Tippah
131Canada000   Tishomingo
001Colombia023   Tunica
130Mexico000   Union
040Russia602   Walthall
000United Kingdom342023   Warren
2102TOTAL121428   Washington

220   Wayne
000   Webster

TOTAL1287   Wilkinson
364309369MS100   Wintson

9883141Non-MS/USA001   Yalobusha
2102Foreign479   Yazoo
000Undefined247Missouri

464402512TOTAL000Montana
000Nebraska
100Nevada
000New Hamphire
100New Jersey
100New Mexico
000New York
000North Carolina
000North Dakota
001Ohio
100Oklahoma
000Oregon
010Pennsylvania
000Rhode Island
000South Carolina
000South Dakota

10148Tennessee
8713Texas
000Utah
000Vermont
100Virginia
002Virgin Islands (U.S.)
339Washington
000West Virginia

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
DISTRIBUTION OF ENHANCED ACT SCORES

FOR FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN
ACADEMIC YEAR 2009-10

ActStandard
Composite Scores

030
029
028
227
026
725
1524
1323
1522
1121
2620
4319
6818
9217
8016
2815
2214
613
012
011
010

428TOTAL

17.897MEAN

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
NEW FRESHMEN ENROLLMENT AND  ACT SCORES

BY RESIDENCY
FALL 2007 - 2009

200920082007
    AVG    AVG    AVG
    ACTNO.    ACTNO.    ACTNO.RESIDENCY

212184184Alabama
1710000Alaska

00181202Arizona
0000171Arkansas

182165175California
0017100Colorado
000000Connecticut
000000Delaware
000000Dist of Columbia

184204195Florida
1751761826Georgia

0021100Hawaii
000000Idaho

182320141918Illinois
232173161Indiana
18100172Iowa

0000212Kansas
2010000Kentucky
18162081823Louisiana

000000Maine
0000224Maryland

1710000Massachusetts
206182175Michigan
18117000Minnesota

17.72936417.98030918.178369Mississippi
173218431835 Adams
191201172 Alcorn
184194187 Amite
221241251 Attala

000000 Benton
173173186 Bolivar
17123100 Calhoun

000000 Carroll
000000 Chickasaw

1610000 Choctaw
183416401734 Claiborne
171231173 Clarke
2410000 Clay
173183213 Coahoma
197209182 Copiah
184181151 Covington
18600174 De Soto
206192185 Forrest
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NEW FRESHMEN ENROLLMENT AND  ACT SCORES
BY RESIDENCY (CONT'D)

200920082007
    AVG    AVG    AVG
    ACTNO.    ACTNO.    ACTNO.RESIDENCY

196163184 Franklin
000000 George

1810000 Greene
000000 Grenada
000000 Hancock

204179176 Harrison
183018341953 Hinds
18161912164 Holmes
172173173 Humphreys
1510000 Issaquena

000000 Itawamba
208177205 Jackson
151241185 Jasper
162917111726 Jefferson
203193185 Jefferson Davis
173171192 Jones

0000151 Kemper
1810000 Lafayette

0016100 Lamar
1910171207 Lauderdale
172172192 Lawrence
193201195 Leake
172184241 Lee
173192184 Leflore
186195184 Lincoln
174233186 Lowndes
18111771810 Madison
176162184 Marion

0016100 Marshall
000000 Monroe

18124100 Montgomery
0000183 Neshoba

192141214 Newton
00161211 Noxubee

183182203 Oktibbeha
1610000 Panola

0020200 Pearl River
17200222 Perry
20131813178 Pike

000000 Pontotoc
000000 Prentiss

1610000 Quitman
175203196 Rankin
192241171 Scott

00175131 Sharkey
181241181 Simpson
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NEW FRESHMEN ENROLLMENT AND  ACT SCORES
BY RESIDENCY (CONT'D)

200920082007
    AVG    AVG    AVG
    ACTNO.    ACTNO.    ACTNO.RESIDENCY

161201182 Smith
000000 Stone

184193232 Sunflower
000000 Tallahatchie
0000252 Tate
000000 Tippah
000000 Tishomingo
00152213 Tunica
000000 Union

18600192 Walthall
173419201923 Warren
171218141728 Washington
18219200 Wayne

000000 Webster
1712168197 Wilkinson
1310000 Winston

0000201 Yalobusha
194167189 Yazoo
192194197Missouri

000000Nebraska
010000Nevada
000000New Hampshire

1710000New Jersey
1810000New Mexico

000000New York
000000North Carolina
0000181Ohio

2010000Oklahoma
000000Oregon
0019100Pennsylvania
000000Puerto Rico
000000South Carolina

18102014218Tennessee
1981771913Texas

000002Virgin Islands
2010000Virginia
173203189Washington

000000West Virginia
195175163Wisconsin

Non-USA
221193251Canada

000001Colombia
17119300Mexico

0020400Russia
17.89746418.15040218.217512TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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RETENTION



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

FALL 2001 - 2009

GraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned FTF*Class

6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year
214191978459141265302348
43%39%20%2%1%12%28%54%61%70%4952001

168149874059104216241296
40%35%21%1%0%14%25%51%57%70%4232002

1911691096147132254284327
39%34%22%1%0%9%27%51%57%66%4952003

2182001216461167308351421
38%35%21%1%1%11%29%54%61%74%5722004

15710561111231292362
30%20%1%0%21%44%56%69%5262005

8000245267342
15%0%0%45%49%63%5452006

80259305
2%0%50%59%5142007

1317
0%70%4512008

4632009

 *Includes summer terms
Revised 08/07

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FIRST-TIME FRESHMEN RETENTION RATE

Fall 2001 - Fall 2004

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN BY GENDER

FALL 2001 - 2008

GraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned 

6th Year5th Year4th Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd YearFTF*YearGender
130120612572150170194Female
50%46%23%10%27%57%65%74%2622001
112101643764143155190
45%41%26%15%26%57%62%76%2492002
125112772876157172200
46%41%28%10%28%58%63%74%2712003

136882995190216244
44%28%9%31%61%70%79%3092004

5859129154201
21%22%47%56%73%2742005

155166207
51%55%69%3022006

166202
54%66%3052007

189
72%2612008

8471363469115132154Male
36%30%15%15%30%49%57%66%2332001
56482322407386106

32%28%13%13%23%42%49%61%1742002
665732195697112127

29%25%14%8%25%43%50%57%2242003
64333272118135177

24%13%12%27%45%51%67%2632004
4152102138161

16%21%40%55%64%2522005
90101135

37%42%56%2432006
93103

44%49%2092007
128
67%1902008
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN BY GENDER

FALL 2001 - 2008

GraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned 

6th Year5th Year4th Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd YearFTF*YearGender
2141919759141265302348Total
43%39%20%12%28%54%61%70%4952001
1681498759104216241296
40%35%21%14%25%51%57%70%4232002
19116910947132254284327
39%34%22%9%27%51%57%66%4952003

20012161167308351421
35%21%11%29%54%61%74%5722004

105111231292362
20%21%44%56%69%5262005

245267342
45%49%63%5452006

259305
50%59%5142007

317
70%4512008

 *Includes summer terms

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN BY ETHNICITY

FALL 2001 - 2008

GraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned 

6th Year5th Year4th Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd YearFTF*YearEthnicity
2021798759140258293335Black
43%38%18%12%29%54%62%71%4752001
1601418157101211231282
41%36%21%14%26%54%59%72%3942002
18216010247127243272308
39%34%22%10%27%52%58%66%4682003

18210859156285324389
34%20%11%29%53%61%73%5342004

95105215271339
19%21%44%55%69%4932005

241263335
45%49%63%5322006

255301
50%60%5052007

298
70%4262008

Asian
0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%02001

0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%02002

0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%22003
1234

0%0%0%25%50%75%100%42004
11222

17%17%33%33%33%62005
001

0%0%50%22006
11

100%100%12007
1

100%12008
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN BY ETHNICITY

FALL 2001 - 2008

GraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned 

6th Year5th Year4th Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd YearFTF*YearEthnicity
2211223Hispanic

50%50%25%0%25%50%50%75%42001

0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%22002

0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%02003
11123

20%20%0%0%20%40%60%52004
2122

0%100%50%100%100%22005
222

100%100%100%22006
11

50%50%22007
5

71%72008

Native
0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%02001American

0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%02002

0%0%0%0%0%0%0%0%02003

0%0%0%0%0%0%0%02004

0%0%0%0%0%02005
1

0%0%100%12006

0%0%02007

0%02008

23



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN BY ETHNICITY

FALL 2001 - 2008

GraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned 

6th Year5th Year4th Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd YearFTF*YearEthnicity
222112White

33%33%33%0%0%17%17%33%62001
11124

13%13%0%0%0%13%25%50%82002
1224

0%0%0%0%13%25%25%50%82003
141028141518

67%48%10%38%67%71%86%212004
62101112

35%12%59%65%71%172005
112

14%14%29%72006
22

50%50%42007
6

86%72008

887468Non
80%80%70%0%0%40%60%80%102001Resident

776234810Alien
37%37%32%11%16%21%42%53%192002

997491015
53%53%41%0%24%53%59%88%172003

322677
38%25%0%25%75%88%88%82004

31367
38%13%38%75%88%82005

111
100%100%100%12006

0%0%22007
7

70%102008

24



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH AND APPLIED SCIENCES
FALL 2001 - 2009

GraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned FTF*Class

6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year
24211100918324043

41%36%19%0%0%16%31%55%69%74%582001

151280047182428
45%36%24%0%0%12%21%55%73%85%332002

131391039182020
36%36%25%3%0%8%25%50%56%56%362003

2120800721323442
44%42%17%0%0%15%44%67%71%88%482004

16110010212529
31%22%0%0%20%41%49%57%512005

900202231
21%0%0%47%51%72%432006

002227
0%0%48%59%462007

26

65%402008

402009

 *Includes summer terms

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
FALL 2001 - 2009

GraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned FTF*Class

6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year
837535441953105112132

46%41%19%2%2%10%29%58%62%73%1812001

69603320264992100119
43%37%20%1%0%16%30%57%62%74%1612002

807147312257108120140
38%33%22%1%0%10%27%51%57%66%2122003

978859542168128147168
42%38%26%2%2%9%30%56%64%73%2292004

5638203581101132
34%23%1%0%21%49%60%79%1672005

4300127136178
20%0%0%60%64%84%2122006

70137162
3%0%54%63%2562007

88
73%1212008

2022009

 *Includes summer terms

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
FALL 2001 - 2009

GraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned FTF*Class

6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year
1412610310141724

32%27%14%2%0%7%23%32%39%55%442001

191692069222536
36%30%17%4%0%11%17%42%47%68%532002

25221500414323645
42%37%25%0%0%7%24%54%61%76%592003

21201500416313639
37%35%26%0%0%7%28%54%63%68%572004

1311109222733
30%25%2%0%20%50%61%75%442005

900192534
16%0%0%34%45%61%562006

102933
1%0%43%49%672007

136

2%67%542008

462009

 *Includes summer terms

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

27



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY
FALL 2001 - 2009

GraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned FTF*Class

6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year
1615810612212730

42%39%21%3%0%16%32%55%71%79%382001

22201400811283133
49%44%31%0%0%18%24%62%69%73%452002

241911101018303437
46%37%21%2%0%19%35%58%65%71%522003

18171000616242735
42%40%23%0%0%14%37%56%63%81%432004

1360015222834
22%10%0%0%26%38%48%59%582005

900353953
13%0%0%52%58%79%672006

003540
0%0%47%53%752007

026

0%70%372008

712009

 *Includes summer terms

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RETENTION OF FIRST-TIME ENTERING FRESHMEN 

UNDECLARED MAJOR
FALL 2001 - 2009

GraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduatedGraduated
thruthruthruthruthruReturned Returned Returned Returned Returned FTF*Class

6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year6th Year5th Year4th Year3rd Year2nd Year
77683720224893106119

44%39%21%1%0%13%28%53%61%68%1742001

434123001528566180
33%31%18%0%0%11%21%43%47%61%1312002

49442710834667485
36%32%20%1%0%6%25%49%54%63%1362003

23
61552910234693107137

31%28%15%1%0%12%24%48%55%70%1952004

5939314285111134
29%19%1%0%20%41%54%65%2062005

1000444546
6%0%0%26%27%28%1672006

003643
0%0%51%61%702007

0141

0%71%1992008

822009

 *Includes summer terms

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT SUMMARY BY SEMESTER

2009-10

SPRINGFALLSUMMER
201020092009

LEVEL
2,5922,7001,082  Undergraduate

696634306  Graduate

HEADCOUNT
2,5022,641  *  Full-time
2,3492,436     Undergraduate

153205     Graduate
786693  *  Part-time
243264     Undergraduate

543429     Graduate

FTE
2,4422,581  *  Full-time

371332  *  Part-time

RACE
3,0213,0661,307  Black

21721470  White
505411  Other

GENDER
1,0201,055447  Male
2,2682,279941  Female

CLASSIFICATION
8041,000310  Freshmen
482529193  Sophomores
493458193  Juniors
813713386  Seniors
696634306  Graduates

3,2883,3341,388TOTAL HEADCOUNT

2,8132,913   *TOTAL FTE

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

30



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT SUMMARY - 5-YEAR PROFILE

FALL 2005-2009

20092008200720062005
%#%#%#%#%#

LEVEL
81%2,70081%2,62682%3,00484%3,01584%2,962  Undergraduate
19%63419%62618%66416%56916%582  Graduate

HEADCOUNT
2,6412,5862,8732,8752,815  Full-time
2,4362,3842,6992,7102,676     Undergraduate

205202174165139     Graduate
693666795709729  Part-time
264242305305286     Undergraduate

429424490404443     Graduate

FTE
2,5812,5762,8842,8882,839  Full-time

332316375336327  Part-time

RACE
92%3,06691%2,96790%3,31590%3,24191%3,228  Black
6%2147%2389%3128%3018%275  White
2%541%471%411%421%41  Other

GENDER
32%1,05532%1,03633%1,19834%1,22435%1,255  Male
68%2,27968%2,21667%2,47066%2,36065%2,289  Female

CLASSIFICATION
30%1,00029%94127%98928%1,00230%1,056 Freshmen
16%52915%49215%55716%56918%621 Sophomores
14%45815%47416%58519%67116%571 Juniors
21%71322%71924%87322%77320%714 Seniors
19%63419%62618%66416%56916%582 Graduates

3,3343,2523,6683,5843,544TOTAL HEADCOUNT

2,9132,8923,2593,2243,166TOTAL FTE

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT SUMMARY - 5-YEAR PROFILE

SPRING 2006-2010

20102009200820072006
%#%#%#%#%#

LEVEL
79%2,59280%2,48480%2,62083%2,76483%2,714  Undergraduate
21%69620%63020%66917%58217%537  Graduate

HEADCOUNT
2,5022,4182,5222,6422,519  Full-time
2,3492,2632,3702,4862,403     Undergraduate

153155152156116     Graduate
786696767704732  Part-time
243221250278311     Undergraduate

543475517426421     Graduate

FTE
2,4422,4102,4902,6192,526  Full-time

371323354321330  Part-time

RACE
92%3,02191%2,84890%2,96490%3,01290%2,916  Black
7%2207%2219%2859%2979%295  White
1%472%451%401%371%40  Other

GENDER
31%1,02031%97832%1,06734%1,12335%1,125  Male
69%2,26869%2,13668%2,22266%2,22365%2,126  Female

CLASSIFICATION
24%80424%74922%70824%79224%766 Freshmen
15%48214%44415%48314%47417%546 Sophomores
15%49314%45115%48717%57416%532 Juniors
25%81327%84029%94228%92427%870 Seniors
21%69620%63020%66917%58217%537 Graduates

3,2883,1143,2893,3463,251TOTAL HEADCOUNT

2,8132,7332,8442,9402,856TOTAL FTE

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ENROLLMENT BY LEVEL AND GENDER

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ENROLLMENT LEVEL AND GENDER BY PERCENTAGE
ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME

ETHNICITY, GENDER,  AND STATUS
FALL 2009

FULL-TIME
TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen
1,729146399297308579Female

91259208114184347Male
2,641205607411492926     Total
2,443161561389458874Black

1783222Asian
2727657Hispanic

000000Native American
1543436142743White

000000Not Identified
2,641205607411492926     Total

PART-TIME
TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen

55033287422960Female
14397195814Male
693429106473774     Total
623381100423466Black

990000Asian
100001Hispanic
000000Native American

60396537White
000000Not Identified

693429106473774     Total

TOTAL ENROLLMENT
TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen
2,279478486339337639Female
1,055156227119192361Male
3,3346347134585291,000     Total
3,066542661431492940Black

26173222Asian
2827658Hispanic

000000Native American
2147342193050White

000000Not Identified
3,3346347134585291,000     Total

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME

ETHNICITY, GENDER,  AND STATUS
SPRING 2010

FULL-TIME
TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen
1,661103480313299466Female

84150236134153268Male
2,502153716447452734     Total
2,320114663416425702Black

1994222Asian
2225654Hispanic

000000Native American
1412844232026White

000000Not Identified
2,502153716447452734     Total

PART-TIME
TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen

60741681392348Female
179127167722Male
78654397463070     Total
70148889392659Black

660000Asian
000000Hispanic
000000Native American

794987411White
000000Not Identified

78654397463070     Total

TOTAL ENROLLMENT
TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen
2,268519561352322514Female
1,020177252141160290Male
3,288696813493482804     Total
3,021602752455451761Black

25154222Asian
2225654Hispanic

000000Native American
2207752302437White

000000Not Identified
3,288696813493482804     Total

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ENROLLMENT BY ETHNICITY
ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
3-YEAR TREND

FALL ENROLLMENT BY CLASS AND GENDER
FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME

FALL 2007 - 2009

Fall 2009Fall 2008Fall 2007
FemalesMalesFemalesMalesFemalesMales

LOWER LEVEL
 Freshman (New):

112345  Part-Time
278184240157299204  Full-Time

 Freshman (Other):
591345104613  Part-Time

301163304180272146  Full-Time
639361591350621368  TOTAL

 Sophomore:
29839104411  Part-Time

308184300143321181  Full-Time
337192339153365192  TOTAL
976553930503986560TOTAL LOWER LEVEL

UPPER LEVEL
 Junior:

425356469  Part-Time
297114286147335195  Full-Time
339119321153381204  TOTAL

 Senior:
8719811110423  Part-Time

399208423204496250  Full-Time
486227504215600273  TOTAL
825346825368981477TOTAL UPPER LEVEL

UNDERGRADUATE LEVEL
218462024024461 Part-Time

1,5838531,5538311,723976 Full-Time
1,8018991,7558711,9671,037  TOTAL

GRADUATE LEVEL
3329732698381109 Part-Time
146591356712252 Full-Time
478156461165503161  TOTAL

TOTAL STUDENTS
550143528138625170 Part-Time

1,7299121,6888981,8451,028 Full-Time
2,2791,0552,2161,0362,4701,198  TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
3-YEAR TREND

SPRING ENROLLMENT BY CLASS AND GENDER
FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME

SPRING 2009 - 2010

Spring 2010Spring 2009Spring 2008
FemalesMalesFemalesMalesFemalesMales

LOWER LEVEL
 Freshman (New):

1  Part-Time
11910789  Full-Time

 Freshman (Other):
48213893613  Part-Time

455259437248409233  Full-Time
514290485264453255  TOTAL

 Sophomore:
237266289  Part-Time

299153279133294152  Full-Time
322160305139322161  TOTAL
836450790403775416TOTAL LOWER LEVEL

UPPER LEVEL
 Junior:

397338446  Part-Time
313134273137280157  Full-Time
352141306145324163  TOTAL

 Senior:
811687149024  Part-Time

480236492247537291  Full-Time
561252579261627315  TOTAL
913393885406951478TOTAL UPPER LEVEL

UNDERGRADUATE LEVEL
191521843719852 Part-Time

1,5587911,4917721,528842 Full-Time
1,7498431,6758091,726894  TOTAL

GRADUATE LEVEL
416127359116401116 Part-Time
10350102539557 Full-Time
519177461169496173  TOTAL

TOTAL STUDENTS
607179543153599168 Part-Time

1,6618411,5938251,623899 Full-Time
2,2681,0202,1369782,2221,067  TOTAL

Source:  Office of Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

ETHNICITY, GENDER,  AND STATUS
FALL 2009

TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmenEthnicity
Black

2,094414452319310599  Female
956119206111182338  Male

3,050533658430492937Total

Asian
513100  Female
640011  Male

1153111Total

Hispanic
902232  Female

1113115  Male
2015347Total

Native American
000000  Female
000000  Male
000000Total

White
1344324142033  Female
5418133713  Male

1886137172746Total

Non-Resident Alien
37205345  Female
28145414  Male
653410759Total

Not Identified
000000  Female
000000  Male
000000Total

Total
2,279478486339337639  Female
1,055156227119192361  Male
3,3346347134585291,000Total

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT

ETHNICITY, GENDER,  AND STATUS
SPRING 2010

TotalGraduatesSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmenEthnicity
Black

2,079453517324300485  Female
926142232130148274  Male

3,005595749454448759Total

Asian
513100  Female
640110  Male

1153210Total

Hispanic
702212  Female
912222  Male

1614434Total

Native American
000000  Female
000000  Male
000000Total

White
1434834241522  Female

5319136411  Male
1966747301933Total

Non-Resident Alien
34175165  Female
26115253  Male
6028103118Total

Not Identified
000000  Female
000000  Male
000000Total

Total
2,268519561352322514  Female
1,020177252141160290  Male
3,288696813493482804Total

Source:  Office of Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
TOTAL UNIVERSITY BY AGE RANGE/ STATUS

FALL TERMS

Fall 2009
TotalGraduateUndergraduate

15015Under 18
761076118-19
730272820-21
5799748222-24
46520226325-29
24410314130-34
1827610635-39
2218413740-49
133686550-64

42265 and Over
000Unknown

3,3346342,700Total

Fall 2008
TotalGraduateUndergraduate

10010Under 18
731073118-19
709470520-21
65511354222-24
40617623025-29
2229512730-34
1877910835-39
2299713240-49
100604050-64

32165 and Over
000Unknown

3,2526262,626Total

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
AGE RANGES BY STATUS AND GENDER

FALL 2009

Undergraduate
TotalFull-timePart-time

TotalFemalesMalesFemalesMalesFemalesMales
15787800Under 18

7614702914672893218-19
72845027843827412420-21
482289193254181351222-24
263194691536041925-29
14112021961224930-34
1068719611526435-39
13712413791045340-49

6558726432350-64
220200065 and Over
0000000Unknown

Graduate
TotalFull-timePart-time

TotalFemalesMalesFemalesMalesFemalesMales
0000000Under 18
000000018-19
220200020-21

9761363226291022-24
202144584919953925-29
1037726235542130-34

765521137421435-39
8476817259640-49
6861710051750-64

220002065 and Over
0000000Unknown

Total Students
TotalFull-timePart-time

TotalFemalesMalesFemalesMalesFemalesMales
15787800Under 18

7614702914672893218-19
73045227844027412420-21
579350229286207642222-24
465338127202791364825-29
2441974711917783030-34
182142407422681835-39
221200219612104940-49
13311914364831050-64

440202065 and Over
0000000Unknown

3,3342,2791,0551,729912550143Total Enrollment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FALL HEADCOUNT BY SCHOOL AND LEVEL

2007 - 2009

%
CHANGEFALLFALLFALL
2007-09200920082007

Agriculture and Applied Sciences
8%348326323 Undergraduate

35%927468 Graduate
13%440400391 TOTAL

Arts and Sciences
-20%9709501,205 Undergraduate

-3%363637 Graduate
-19%1,0069861,242 TOTAL

Business
-9%291284321 Undergraduate
33%646148 Graduate
-4%355345369 TOTAL

Education and Psychology
-27%544554749 Undergraduate
-18%354382431 Graduate
-24%8989361,180 TOTAL

Nursing
2%195166192 Undergraduate

23%594448 Graduate
6%254210240 TOTAL

Undecided
64%352346214 Undergraduate
-9%292932 Graduate
55%381375246 TOTAL

TOTAL
-10%2,7002,6263,004 Undergraduate

-5%634626664 Graduate
-9%3,3343,2523,668 TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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Status
  Full-time 314 307 307 323 353
  Part-time 30 55 84 77 87

Sex
  Females 145 164 193 222 239
  Males 199 198 198 178 201

Residency
  Non-Resident 46 39 42 41 41
  Resident 298 323 349 359 399

Ethnicity
  Black 300 345 374 385 428
  Asian 1 1 1 1 1
  Hispanic 1 2 0 0 0
  Native American 0 0 0 0 0
  White 12 14 16 14 11

Classification
  Freshmen 102 89 107 115 137
  Sophomores 66 81 50 58 65
  Juniors 65 78 72 53 47
  Seniors 96 89 94 100 99
  Graduates 15 25 68 74 92

TOTAL 344 362 391 400 440

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
5-YEAR TREND

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE AND APPLIED SCIENCES
FALL 2005 - 2009

Fall 2009Fall 2008Fall 2007Fall 2006Fall 2005
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Status
  Full-time 930 1050 1157 911 922
  Part-time 76 86 85 75 84

Sex
  Females 674 781 858 700 711
  Males 332 355 384 286 295

Residency
  Non-Resident 191 206 213 150 138
  Resident 815 930 1029 836 868

Ethnicity
  Black 946 1084 1187 948 962
  Asian 14 8 6 6 7
  Hispanic 2 5 9 9 11
  Native American 1 0 0 0 0
  White 43 39 40 23 26

Classification
  Freshmen 318 362 431 277 367
  Sophomores 227 245 246 236 184
  Juniors 203 229 238 177 171
  Seniors 227 267 290 260 248
  Graduates 31 33 37 36 36

TOTAL 1006 1136 1242 986 1006

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
5-YEAR TREND

SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
FALL 2005 - 2009

Fall 2009Fall 2008Fall 2007Fall 2006Fall 2005
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Status
  Full-time 258 302 307 280 285
  Part-time 61 65 62 65 70

Sex
  Females 178 207 202 201 209
  Males 141 160 167 144 146

Residency
  Non-Resident 85 100 90 71 82
  Resident 234 237 279 274 273

Ethnicity
  Black 267 306 311 289 294
  Asian 8 10 7 12 13
  Hispanic 5 4 5 5 7
  Native American 0 0 0 0 0
  White 39 47 46 39 41

Classification
  Freshmen 94 119 132 120 110
  Sophomores 58 51 46 51 52
  Juniors 55 74 61 41 56
  Seniors 61 59 82 72 73
  Graduates 51 64 48 61 64

TOTAL 319 367 369 345 355

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
5-YEAR TREND

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
FALL 2005 - 2009

Fall 2009Fall 2008Fall 2007Fall 2006Fall 2005
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Status
  Full-time 583 680 722 564 545
  Part-time 382 371 458 372 353

Sex
  Females 708 763 866 679 669
  Males 257 288 314 257 229

Residency
  Non-Resident 65 83 92 57 51
  Resident 900 968 1088 879 847

Ethnicity
  Black 900 974 1085 879 848
  Asian 0 3 4 4 1
  Hispanic 1 0 0 2 4
  Native American 0 1 1 0 0
  White 64 73 90 51 45

Classification
  Freshmen 176 174 182 139 200
  Sophomores 103 116 125 86 85
  Juniors 119 180 136 118 74
  Seniors 199 234 306 211 185
  Graduates 368 347 431 382 354

TOTAL 965 1051 1180 936 898

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
5-YEAR TREND

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY
FALL 2005 - 2009

Fall 2009Fall 2008Fall 2007Fall 2006Fall 2005
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT ENROLLMENT 

10-YEAR TREND
FALL 2000 - 2009

TOTALGRADUATEUNDERGRADUATEFALL

2,6923052,3872000

2,7772912,4862001

2,7533232,4302002

2,8363332,5032003

3,0243212,7032004

3,1663002,8662005

3,2243182,9062006

3,2593662,8932007

2,8923572,5352008

2,9133652,5482009

Note:  FTE = Student current semester hours registered/attempted divided  
                      by 15 hours for undergraduates and 12 hours for graduates

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT ENROLLMENT 

10-YEAR TREND
SPRING 2001 - 2010

TOTALGRADUATEUNDERGRADUATESPRING

2,4772632,2142001

2,5662802,2862002

2,4783002,1782003

2,6743302,3442004

2,8303342,4962005

2,8562762,5802006

2,9403192,6212007

2,8443592,4852008

2,7333442,3892009

2,8133782,4352010

Note:  FTE = Student current semester hours registered/attempted divided
                      by 15 hours for undergraduates and 12 hours for graduates

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ANNUAL UNDUPLICATED HEADCOUNT SUMMARY

AY 2006 - 2010

ACADEMIC YEAR
2009-102008-092007-082006-072005-06

LEVEL
31323,0533,3703,3953351  Undergraduate

838808850742782  Graduate

HEADCOUNT
2,9132,4532,9532,6852,690  Full-time
26802,2042,7362,4402448     Undergraduate

233249217245242     Graduate
1,0571,4081,2671,4521,443  Part-time

452849634955903     Undergraduate
605559633497540     Graduate

FTE
28282,3562,9042,5812595  Full-time

410601558622603  Part-time

RACE
36383,5023,8003,7113727  Black

275305372379358  White
5754484748  Other

GENDER
12551,2351,3831,4131466  Male
27152,6262,8372,7242667  Female

CLASSIFICATION
12271,1601,1241,2231285Freshmen

579537597611668Sophomores
495501579696602Juniors
8318551,070865796Seniors
838808850742782Graduates

3,9703,8614,2204,1374,133TOTAL HEADCOUNT

3,2382,9573,4623,2033198TOTAL FTE

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
STUDENT HEADCOUNT BY SEMESTER

AND ANNUAL UNDUPLICATED HEADCOUNT
AY 2006 -2010

ANNUAL
UNDUPLICATEDACADEMIC

HEADCOUNTSPRINGFALLSUMMER*YEAR
4,1333,2513,5441,6962005-2006

4,1373,3463,5841,5452006-2007

4,2203,2893,6681,5192007-2008

3,8613,1143,2521,4632008-2009

3,9703,2883,3341,3882009-2010

*SUMMER includes Summer I and Summer II combined

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FALL ENROLLMENT BY RESIDENCY

2000 - 2009

  NON-
TOTAL  %RESIDENT    %RESIDENTFALL

2,93616%48184%2,4552000
3,09614%44486%2,6522001
3,15014%45686%2,6942002
3,30916%53284%2,7772003
3,44315%51985%2,9242004
3,54415%54585%2,9992005
3,58415%53485%3,0502006
3,66814%50486%3,1642007
3,25212%40688%2,8462008
3,33413%42387%2,9112009

10-Year
-12%-5819%456Change

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
TOTAL UNIVERSITY BY RESIDENCY
LEVEL, GENDER, AND ETHNICITY

FALL 2005-09

20092008200720062005RESIDENCY
MISSISSIPPI

2,3312,2632,5392,5212,443      Undergraduate
580583625529556      Graduate

2,9112,8463,1643,0502,999          Total
839835938931935      Males

2,0722,0112,2262,1192,064      Females
2,9112,8463,1643,0502,999          Total
2,7382,6542,9102,8212,780     Black

75319     Asian
55433     Hispanic
00001     Native American

161182247225206     White
00000     Not Identified

2,9112,8463,1643,0502,999          Total

NON-MS, USA
337328418436465      Undergraduate
1818151419      Graduate

355346433450484          Total
186178228253289      Males
169168205197195      Females
355346433450484         Total
311303389401438     Black

268713     Asian
1598108     Hispanic
00110     Native American

2728273125     White
355346433450484         Total

FOREIGN
3235475854      Undergraduate
362524267      Graduate
6860718461         Total
3023324031      Males
3837394430      Females
6860718461         Total
1710161910     Black
171613176     Asian
86431     Hispanic
00000     Native American

2628384544     White
00000     Not Identified

6860718461         Total

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT BY STATE RESIDENCY

FALL 2007-2009

States/States/
200920082007Countries200920082007Countries

282416Tennessee131623Alabama
363842Texas100Alaska
110Utah358Arizona
000Vermont347Arkansas
212Virginia91721California
003Virgin Islands (U.S.)133Colorado

101511Washington001Connecticut
000West Virginia000Delaware

11128Wisconsin000District of Columbia
000Wyoming121518Florida

Foreign313350Georgia
011Argentina144Hawaii
100Brazil000Idaho
102Cameroon635768Illinois

11109Canada565Indiana
212Colombia202Iowa
111Dominican Republic112Kansas
100Ecuador100Kentucky
110Egypt745888Louisiana
867Ghana000Maine
001Guyana236Maryland

12119India101Massachusetts
100Jamaica161315Michigan
215Kenya112Minnesota
340Mexico2,9112,8463,164Mississippi
310Nigeria111115Missouri
010Pakistan000Montana
201Peru100Nebraska
101Philippines201Nevada

172030Russia000New Hampshire
010Trinidad and Tobago100New Jersey
100Tuvalu200New Mexico
001Venezuela002New York
011Vietnam111North Carolina

TOTAL000North Dakota
2,9112,8463,164 MS324Ohio

355346433 Non-MS/USA301Oklahoma
686071 Foreign000Oregon
000 Undefined332Pennsylvania

3,3343,2523,668TOTAL000Rhode Island
021South Carolina
000South Dakota

Source:  Office of Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT BY STATE RESIDENCY

SPRING 2008-2010

States/States/
201020092008Countries201020092008Countries

312313Tennessee121419Alabama
373335Texas100Alaska
110Utah368Arizona
000Vermont356Arkansas
221Virginia91518California
003Virgin Islands (U.S.)033Colorado

131210Washington001Connecticut
010West Virginia000Delaware
868Wisconsin000District of Columbia
000Wyoming101218Florida

Foreign252941Georgia
010Algeria134Hawaii
001Argentina000Idaho
110Brazil464961Illinois
102Cameroon564Indiana

1189Canada111Iowa
102Colombia111Kansas
112Dominican Republic100Kentucky
110Ecuador746670Louisiana
110Egypt000Maine
799Ghana225Maryland
001Guyana101Massachusetts

12911India151213Michigan
110Jamaica010Minnesota
010Kazakhstan2,9012,7352,852Mississippi
215Kenya12911Missouri
340Mexico000Montana
110Nigeria201Nebraska
010Pakistan100Nevada
311Peru000New Hampshire
101Philippines100New Jersey

151927Russia000New Mexico
010Trinidad and Tobago002New York
100Tuvalu110North Carolina
001Venezuela000North Dakota
011Vietnam314Ohio

TOTAL100Oklahoma
2,9012,7352,852 MS000Oregon

324317364 Non-MS/USA132Pennsylvania
636273 Foreign000Rhode Island

000 Undefined000South Carolina
3,2883,1143,289TOTAL000South Dakota

Source:  Office of Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT BY COUNTIES

FALL 2007-2009

200920082007Counties200920082007Counties
131316Lowndes622603674Adams
474238Madison664Alcorn
201319Marion404553Amite
456Marshall653Attala
112Monroe000Benton
120Montgomery242840Bolivar
333Neshoba111Calhoun
224Newton122Carroll
2710Noxubee011Chickasaw

11914Oktibbeha200Choctaw
426Panola459459432Claiborne
468Pearl River367Clarke
338Perry212Clay

7783103Pike142737Coahoma
100Pontotoc483135Copiah
332Prentiss11810Covington
345Quitman1576DeSoto

252026Rankin161521Forrest
469Scott948293Franklin

111819Sharkey001George
547Simpson100Greene
326Smith233Grenada
111Stone000Hancock

182014Sunflower162828Harrison
137Tallahatchie210194206Hinds
212Tate362117Holmes
000Tippah121316Humphreys
001Tishomingo214Issaquena
576Tunica001Itawamba
010Union151520Jackson

201928Walthall111717Jasper
279262305Warren333319347Jefferson
505376Washington151624Jefferson Davis
432Wayne8910Jones
000Webster034Kemper

929297Wilkinson200Lafayette
454Winston131Lamar
111Yalobusha271932Lauderdale

192724Yazoo141318Lawrence
2,9112,8463,164TOTAL121211Leake

1787Lee
222738Leflore
485559Lincoln

Source:  Office of Institutional Research and Assessment
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IN-STATE ENROLLMENT BY COUNTY
FALL 2009
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
HEADCOUNT ENROLLMENT BY COUNTIES

SPRING 2008-2010

201020092008Counties201020092008Counties
121318Lowndes617610625Adams
524238Madison764Alcorn
191418Marion404150Amite
455Marshall744Attala
012Monroe000Benton
020Montgomery262538Bolivar
233Neshoba101Calhoun
113Newton122Carroll
368Noxubee000Chickasaw

1398Oktibbeha300Choctaw
237Panola474448398Claiborne
557Pearl River466Clarke
425Perry212Clay

816992Pike131734Coahoma
010Pontotoc463533Copiah
332Prentiss677Covington
133Quitman1086DeSoto

281926Rankin101717Forrest
557Scott967889Franklin

171517Sharkey001George
643Simpson030Greene
324Smith203Grenada
111Stone000Hancock

202015Sunflower182326Harrison
134Tallahatchie201177187Hinds
212Tate342213Holmes
000Tippah101011Humphreys
001Tishomingo103Issaquena
665Tunica001Itawamba
110Union151620Jackson

141823Walthall111316Jasper
319255268Warren332305310Jefferson
454661Washington121423Jefferson Davis
441Wayne797Jones
010Webster024Kemper

849287Wilkinson100Lafayette
544Winston241Lamar
111Yalobusha231724Lauderdale

202421Yazoo111214Lawrence
2,9012,7352,852TOTAL101211Leake

885Lee
202833Leflore
365153Lincoln

Source:  Office of Institutional Research and Assessment
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IN-STATE ENROLLMENT BY COUNTY
SPRING 2010
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FIRST-TIME TRANSFER ENROLLMENT

BY INSTITUTION
FALL 2009

NO.COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIESNO.COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES

NON-MS UNIVERSITIES/COLLEGESMS PUBLIC COMMUNITY/JUNIOR COLLEGES
2Oakton Community College1Coahoma Community College
1Porterville College63Copiah-Lincoln Community College
4Southern University1East MS Community College
1St. Augustine's College39Hinds Community College
4University of Louisiana3Holmes Community College
1Victor Valley College1Itawamba Community College

30Total2Meridian Community College
3MS Delta Community College
1Northeast MS Community College

FOREIGN UNIVERSITIES/COLLEGES10Southwest MS Community College
124Total

0Total

MS UNIVERSITIES/COLLEGES
3Unknown1Belhaven College

1Delta State University
6Jackson State University

185TOTAL OVERALL INSTITUTIONS1Millsaps College
1MS College
3MS State University
2MS University for Women
6MS Valley State University 
4Tougaloo College
3University of Southern MS

28Total

NON-MS UNIVERSITIES/COLLEGES
1Austin Peay State University
1Bowling Green State University
1Brigham Young University
1City Colleges of Chicago
1Clark-Atlanta University
1Coastal Georgia Community College
1Hutchinson Community College & Area Voc School
1Ivy Tech State College
2Louisiana State University & A&M College
3Louisiana Tech University
1Miami-Dade College
1Middlesex Community College
1New Mexico Military Institute
1Nicholls State University

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FIRST-TIME TRANSFERS - FALL 2009

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT BY SCHOOL

DEPARTMENT AND LEVEL
FALL 2009

TotalSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE

348994765137AND APPLIED SCIENCES

15642222666 Dept. of Advanced Technologies

671681330   Applied Science

56137828   Computer Networking and
      Information Technology

3313758   Robotics and Automation 
     Technology

11736142146 Dept. of Agriculture
38122816   Agribusiness Management
31112810   Agricultural Economics
481310520   Agricultural Science

7521111825 Dept. of Human Sciences
571381224   Child Development
188361   Nutrition & Dietetics

SCHOOL OF ARTS AND 

970248171184367SCIENCES

48910381112193 Dept. of Biological Sciences
48210179111191   Biology

72212   Health Science

43198610 Dept. of Chemistry and Physics
43198610   Chemistry

541810422 Dept. of Communications
541810422   Mass Communications

411311512 Dept. of English and
 Foreign Languages

411311512   English

511412916 Dept. of Fine Arts

511412916   Music

601512924 Dept. of Mathematical Sciences

421311513   Computer Science 
1821411   Mathematics
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UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT 
AND LEVEL (CONT'D)

TotalSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmen

23266373990 Dept. of Social Sciences
64148834   Criminal Justice

32010   Economics
188325   History
3897517   Political Science

10933192334   Sociology & Social Work

291735652110SCHOOL OF BUSINESS

291735652110 Dept. of Accounting & Business

 Administration
621612925   Accounting

22957444385   Business Administration

5441857485200SCHOOL OF EDUCATION

  AND PSYCHOLOGY

4371556166155 Dept. of Education & Psychology
255100413876   Elementary Education
922681840   General Studies
751811937   Psychology
1511112   Special Education

10730131945 Dept. of HPER
10730131945   Recreation

19555294665SCHOOL OF NURSING

111004665 Dept. of Associate Degree

84552900 Dept. of Bachelor Degree

352538197121UNDECIDED

2,7007134585291,000TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
GRADUATE ENROLLMENT BY SCHOOL,

DEPARTMENT AND MAJOR
FALL 2009

Total

92SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE AND APPLIED SCIENCES
 Department of Advanced Technologies

69    Workforce Education Leadership

 Dept. of Agriculture

23    General Agriculture

36SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
 Dept. of Biological Sciences

25    Biology

 Dept. of Mathematical Sciences

11    Computer and Information Science

64SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
  Dept. of Accounting and Business Administration

64    General Business Administration

354SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY
  Dept. of Education

42    Elementary Education

210    Secondary Education

102    Teaching

59SCHOOL OF NURSING
59    Dept. of Graduate Nursing

29UNDECIDED

634TOTAL

SOURCE:  INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH AND ASSESSMENT
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT BY MAJOR 

AND CLASSIFICATION
FALL 2009

TotalSeniorsJuniorsSophomoresFreshmenMajor

621612925Accounting
38122816Agribusiness Management
31112810Agricultural Economics
481310520Agricultural Science
671681330Applied Science

48210179111191Biology
22957444385Business Administration
43198610Chemistry
571381224Child Development

56137828Computer Networking & Info Tec
421311513Computer Science 
64148834Criminal Justice
32010Economics

255100413876Elementary Education
411311512English
922681840General Studies
72212Health Science

188325History
541810422Mass Communications
1821411Mathematics
511412916Music

19555294665Nursing 
188361Nutrition & Dietetics
3897517Political Science

751811937Psychology
10730131945Recreation

3313758Robotics & Automation Tech
10933192334Sociology & Social Work
1511112Special Education

352538197121Undecided
2,7007134585291,000TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
UNDERGRADUATE MAJORS BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY 

FALL 2009

OtherWhiteBlackTotalMaleFemaleMajor

%#%#%##%#%#

3.2%211.3%785.5%536230.6%1969.4%43Accounting
0.0%05.3%294.7%363857.9%2242.1%16Agribusiness Management
0.0%00.0%0100.0%313164.5%2035.5%11Agricultural Economics

0.0%06.3%393.8%454866.7%3233.3%16Agricultural Science
1.5%10.0%098.5%666749.3%3350.7%34Applied Science
0.6%32.1%1097.3%46948216.2%7883.8%404Biology
3.1%76.1%1490.8%20822945.0%10355.0%126Business Administration
4.7%20.0%095.3%414318.6%881.4%35Chemistry
0.0%00.0%0100.0%57571.8%198.2%56Child Development
0.0%00.0%0100.0%565660.7%3439.3%22Computer Networking & Info

  Technology
2.4%10.0%097.6%414278.6%3321.4%9Computer Science 
0.0%04.7%395.3%616453.1%3446.9%30Criminal Justice
0.0%00.0%0100.0%33100.0%30.0%0Economics
0.0%06.3%1693.7%23925511.4%2988.6%226Elementary Education
0.0%04.9%295.1%394131.7%1368.3%28English
0.0%02.2%297.8%909235.9%3364.1%59General Studies

14.3%10.0%085.7%670.0%0100.0%7Health Science
0.0%05.6%194.4%171855.6%1044.4%8History
7.4%47.4%485.2%465453.7%2946.3%25Mass Communication
0.0%00.0%0100.0%181855.6%1044.4%8Mathematics
0.0%05.9%394.1%485170.6%3629.4%15Music
1.5%326.2%5172.3%1411958.7%1791.3%178Nursing 
0.0%00.0%0100.0%181816.7%383.3%15Nutrition & Dietetics
2.6%12.6%194.7%363842.1%1657.9%22Political Science

1.3%14.0%394.7%717526.7%2073.3%55Psychology
2.8%32.8%394.4%10110762.6%6737.4%40Recreation
0.0%00.0%0100.0%333384.8%2815.2%5Robotics & Automation Tech
0.0%00.9%199.1%10810912.8%1487.2%95Sociology & Social Work
0.0%013.3%286.7%131513.3%286.7%13Special Education
1.7%63.7%1394.6%33335243.2%15256.8%200Undecided

1%355%14193%2,5242,70033%89967%1,801TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
GRADUATE MAJORS BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY 

FALL 2009

OtherWhiteBlackTotalMaleFemaleMajor

%#%#%##%#%#

4.0%14.0%192.0%232520.0%580.0%20Biology
45.5%50.0%054.5%61154.5%645.5%5Computer and Info Science 
0.0%02.4%197.6%414211.9%588.1%37Elementary Education
0.0%013.0%387.0%202339.1%960.9%14General Agriculture

17.2%1131.3%2051.6%336437.5%2462.5%40General Business Administration
0.0%037.3%2262.7%375910.2%689.8%53Nursing - MSN

0.5%14.3%995.2%20021025.7%5474.3%156Secondary Education
0.0%08.8%991.2%9310218.6%1981.4%83Teaching

3.4%117.2%579.3%232931.0%969.0%20Workforce Education Leadership
0.0%04.3%395.7%666927.5%1972.5%50Undecided

3%1912%7385%54263425%15675%478TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
MOST POPULAR MAJORS - FALL 2009

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
STUDENT CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY CIP AND

FIELDS OF STUDY
2007 - 2009

FALLCIP
200920082007CategoryAcademic Field 

1,2279571,15101Agriculture, Agriculture Operations and Related
  Sciences 

00005Area, Ethnic, Cultural, and Gender and Group Studies 
3,7013,8324,70126Biological and Biomedical Sciences 
2,3721,7732,31152Business, Management, Marketing, and Related

  Support Services
86460698709Communication, Journalism, and Related Programs
68068378811Computer and Information Sciences and Support

  Services
1,6971,2491,02019Family and Consumer Sciences/Human Sciences

00046Construction Trades 
8,5379,2739,52313Education 

4702124514Engineering 
1,28861562115Engineering Technologies and Engineering-Related

  Studies
3,7673,5343,50423English Language and Literature/Letters

58843862116Foreign Languages, Literatures, and Linguistics
3,9363,2382,65351Health Professions and Related Programs

00054History
18617121043Homeland Security, Law Enforcement, Firefighting

   and Related Protective Services
33336322Legal Professions and Studies

00024Liberal Arts and Sciences, General Studies and
  Humanities

2,7432,7003,24927Mathematics and Statistics
00047Mechanic and Repair Technologies/Technicians 

25724632028Military Science, Leadership and Operational Art
00030Multi/Interdisciplinary Studies 

2733003Natural Resources and Conservation
45325253131Parks, Recreation, Leisure and Fitness Studies

2,1112,2932,79340Physical Sciences 
00048Precision Production 
00042Psychology 

27939633644Public Administration and Social Service
  Professions

00041Science Technologies/Technicians
4,3383,9214,52445Social Sciences
1,6661,2621,47950Visual and Performing Arts 

41,22037,71741,430TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
STUDENT CREDIT HOUR SUMMARY BY SCHOOL AND 

DEPARTMENT
SUMMER 2009

DIVISION
TOTALGRADUATEUPPERLOWERSCHOOL/DEPARTMENT

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE AND
APPLIED SCIENCES

41924016712 Advanced Technologies
13565475 Agriculture
297020394 Human Sciences
851246424181    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES

80073372355 Biological Sciences
4393279157 Chemistry and Physics

7205418 Communications
1,2840309975 English and Foreign Languages

3780177201 Fine Arts
1,17627255894 Mathematical Sciences

8823570309 Social Sciences
5,0311062,0162,909    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
70148515138 Accounting and Business Admin. 
70148515138    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND
PSYCHOLOGY

2,4951,536647312 Education and Psychology
45613319124 Health, Physical Education and

  Recreation
2,9511,549966436    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF NURSING
72089509122 Nursing 
72089509122    TOTAL

10,2542,0384,4303,786TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
STUDENT CREDIT HOUR SUMMARY BY SCHOOL AND 

DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

DIVISION
TOTALGRADUATEUPPERLOWERSCHOOL/DEPARTMENT

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE AND
APPLIED SCIENCES

1,9504201,232298 Advanced Technologies
924148527249 Agriculture

1,69701,099598 Human Sciences
4,5715682,8581,145    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES

3,5471121,9471,488 Biological Sciences
2,283451,0761,162 Chemistry and Physics

372028884 Communications
4,385581,5932,734 English and Foreign Languages
2,350941,0611,195 Fine Arts
3,4621591,0132,290 Mathematical Sciences

2574122131 Military Science
4,99202,6222,370 Social Sciences

21,6484729,72211,454    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
2,2042671,571366Accounting and Business Admin.
2,2042671,571366    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND
PSYCHOLOGY

7,0812,3522,3402,389Education and Psychology
1,822601,007755Health, Physical  Education and

  Recreation
8,9032,4123,3473,144    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF NURSING
3,8945642,815515 Nursing 
3,8945642,815515    TOTAL

41,2204,28320,31316,624TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
STUDENT CREDIT HOUR SUMMARY BY SCHOOL AND 

DEPARTMENT
SPRING 2010

DIVISION
TOTALGRADUATEUPPERLOWERSCHOOL/DEPARTMENT

SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE AND
APPLIED SCIENCES

3,4434202,069954 Advanced Technologies
1,115266570279 Agriculture
2,00901,233776 Human Sciences
6,5676863,8722,009    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF ARTS AND
SCIENCES

3,3231652,1011,057 Biological Sciences
2,087219291,137 Chemistry and Physics

414032787 Communications
3,731361,2752,420 English and Foreign Languages
2,494829311,481 Fine Arts

180315 Honors
2,7751428711,762 Mathematical Sciences

2453132110 Military Science
4,76762,3672,394 Social Sciences

19,8544558,93610,463    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
2,0282381,280510 Accounting and Business Admin.
2,0282381,280510    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND
PSYCHOLOGY

7,0642,6992,2412,124 Education and Psychology
2,2141131,159942 Health, Physical Education and

  Recreation
9,2782,8123,4003,066    TOTAL

SCHOOL OF NURSING
2,8453432,235267 Nursing 
2,8453432,235267    TOTAL

40,5724,53419,72316,315TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RESIDENCE HALLS OCCUPANTS

2007 - 2009
FALLFALLFALL

CAPACITY200920082007RESIDENCE HALLS
MEN'S

160137144124Albert L. Lott (New Men)
221190219142Hiram Revels
1601211570Mabel Thomas 
20015500Robinson 

0094320W. S. Demby Men's Tower
741603614586  TOTAL

Classification
262245227Freshmen
12996120Sophomores
799394Juniors

10111899Seniors
101515Graduates
224731Transfers

603614586  TOTAL
WOMEN'S

8454770Alice Tanner
29423786221Burrus
444325442306Cleopatra D. Thompson Women's Tower
140133141109New Honors Residence Hall

00098Mabel Thomas (New Women)
962749746734  TOTAL

Classification
332314299Freshmen
161167148Sophomores
119103108Juniors
108113130Seniors

71011Graduates
223938Transfers

749746734  TOTAL
TRANSITIONAL

108445032Natchez Residence Halls
108445032  TOTAL

Classification
000Freshmen
120Sophomores

182315Juniors
15168Seniors
265Graduates
834Transfers

445032  TOTAL
TOTAL

594559526Freshmen
291265268Sophomores
216219217Juniors
224247237Seniors
193131Graduates
528973Transfers

1,8111,3961,4101,352  TOTAL

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ON-CAMPUS STUDENT RESIDENTS - FALL 2009

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

2007 - 37%
2008 - 43%
2009 - 42%
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
2010 NCAA DIVISION I GRADUATION-RATES REPORT

2009 GRADUATION DATA BY RACE AND GENDER
ALL STUDENTS

      WOMEN        MEN
Grad'd**Enrol'd*Grad'd**Enrol'd*

11325266213Black
0000American Indian
0101Asian
0000Hispanic
91106Nonresident Alien
0404White

12226866224Total

46%29%Graduation Rate
  (by gender)

Graduated**Enrolled*
   Totals

188492(men+women)

Graduation Rate
38%(All Students)

 *  New freshmen in 2003-04

**  Members of this cohort who graduated within six years.

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
2010 GRADUATION DATA BY SPORT GROUP AND GENDER

STUDENT ATHLETES

      WOMEN        MEN
Grad'd**Enrol'd*Grad'd**Enrol'd*

24Basketball49Football
35Track/CC22Basketball

1220Other13Baseball
29Track/CC
03Other

1729926Total

Graduated**Enrolled*
   Totals

2655(men+women)

47%Graduation Rate
(Students with athletic aid)

 *  New freshmen in 2003-04 student-athletes receiving athletic aid.

**  Members of this cohort who graduated within six years.
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Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
2010 GRADUATION DATA BY SPORT GROUP, RACE AND GENDER

STUDENT ATHLETES

MEN'S SPORT
Cross-country/

TOTALOther SportsTrackBaseballBasketballFootball
Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*

9220029122249Black

010100000000Asian

020200000000Non-Resident Alien

010000010000White

9260329132249  Total

35%0%22%33%100%44%Graduation
Rate

WOMEN'S SPORT
Cross-country/

TOTALOther SportsTrackBaseballBasketballFootball
Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*Gr'd**En'd*

122271335002400Black
010100000000Asian

555500000000Non-Resident Alien

010100000000White
1729122035002400  Total

59%60%60%0%50%0%Graduation

Rate

 *  New freshmen in 2003-04 student-athletes receiving athletic aid.
**  Members of this cohort who graduated within six years.
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DEGREES



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ACADEMIC DEGREE PROGRAMS FOR 2009-10

Types of DegreesDegree
SpecialistMaster'sBachelorAssociatePrograms

BSAccounting
BSAgribusiness Management
BSAgricultural Economics
BSAgricultural Science
BSApplied Science 

MSBSBiology
MSBiotechnology

BBABusiness Administration
BSChemistry
BSChild Development

MATCommunity College Instruction
MSComputer and Information Science

BSComputer Networking and Information 
  Technology

BSComputer Science 
BACriminal Justice
BAEconomics
BSEducational Psychology

EDSMSEDBSElementary Education
BAEnglish

MSGeneral Agriculture
MBAGeneral Business Administration

BAGeneral Studies
BSHealth Science
BAHistory

MBAHospitality and Gaming Management
BAMass Communications
BSMathematics
BMMusic

MSNBSNASNNursing
BSNutrition and Dietetics
BAPolitical Science
BSPsychology
BSRecreation
BSRobotics and Automation Technology

MSEDSecondary Education
BASociology and Social Work
BSSpecial Education

MATTeaching (Alternate Route)
MSWorkforce Education Leadership

Source:  ASU Academic Program Inventory
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DEGREES AWARDED BY LEVEL
2008 - 2010

2009-102008-092007-08

292740Associate

357439444Bachelor

138162143Master

010Specialist

524629627TOTAL

Source:  Office of the Registrar
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREES AWARDED

BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY
2008 - 2010

2009-102008-092007-08Males
154154153Black

000American Indian
332Asian
421Hispanic
93025White

170189181     Total Males

2009-102008-092007-08Females
309375373Black

000American Indian
312Asian
101Hispanic

416470White
354440446     Total Females

2009-102008-092007-08Total Degrees
463529526Black

000American Indian
644Asian
522Hispanic

509495White
524629627     Total Degrees
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREE SUMMARY

BY DEGREE AND ETHNICITY
2008 - 2010

Associate's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
4020030172007-08
2711000162008-09
297010212009-10
963804054     Total

Bachelor's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
444512103902007-08
439592303752008-09
357255203252009-10

1,2401359601,090     Total

Master's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
143240001192007-08
162240101372008-09
138180301172009-10
44366040373     Total

Specialist's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
0000002007-08
1000012008-09
0000002009-10
100001     Total

Total Degrees
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
627952405262007-08
629942405292008-09
524505604632009-10
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
TYPE AND MAJOR

2009-10

A = Agriculture       S = Arts & Sciences       B = Business       E = Education       N = Nursing      
SpecialistMaster'sBachelor'sAssociate'sDegreeSchool

Advanced Technologies
6Applied Science A
4Computer Networking and Info TechnologyA
4Robotics and Automation TechnologyA

17Workforce Education LeadershipA

1714    Total

Agriculture
5Agribusiness ManagementA
9Agricultural EconomicsA
6Agricultural ScienceA

7General AgricultureA

720    Total

Human Sciences
9Child Development A
3Nutrition and DieteticsA

12    Total

2446Agriculture Totals

Biology
649BiologyS
649    Total

Chemistry
17ChemistryS

17    Total

Communications
14Mass CommunicationS

14    Total

English
6EnglishS

6    Total

Fine Arts
4MusicS

4    Total
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT, TYPE 
AND MAJOR (CONT'D)

SpecialistMaster'sBachelor'sAssociate'sDegreeSchool

Mathematical Sciences
Computer and Information ScienceS

5Computer Science S
1MathematicsS

06    Total

Social Sciences
8Criminal JusticeS

EconomicsS
4HistoryS
6Political Science S
7Sociology and Social WorkS

25    Total

6121Arts & Sciences Total

BUSINESS

5AccountingB
30Business AdministrationB

12General Business AdministrationB

1235Business Total

Education
618Elementary EducationE

72General StudiesE
18PsychologyE

55Secondary EducationE
1Special EducationE

28TeachingE
089109    Total

Health and Physical Education
12RecreationE

12    Total

089121Education Total
Nursing

73429NursingN

73429Nursing Total

013835729UNIVERSITY TOTAL

Source:  Office of the Registrar
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, GENDER

AND ETHNICITY
2009-10

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
 AND GENDER

2008 - 2010

A = Agriculture      S = Arts & Sciences      B = Business      E = Education      N = Nursing      

Associate's Degree
2009-102008-092007-08

TotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleDegreeSchool

Nursing
292812722540355NursingN

292812722540355Nursing Total

292812722540355Associate's Degree Total

Bachelor's Degree
2009-102008-092007-08

TotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleDegreeSchool

Advanced Technologies
624202202Applied ScienceA
4221248826Computer Networking and Info TechA
404734826Robotics and Automation TechnologyA

144102171418414    Total

Agriculture
514303642Agribusiness ManagementA
945826981Agricultural EconomicsA
633927945Agricultural ScienceA

208122041624168    Total

Human Sciences
9901918199Child Development A
330523642Nutrition and DieteticsA

121202420415132    Total

462422653134573324Agriculture Totals

Biology
493811594316574413BiologyS
000000000Health ScienceS

493811594316574413    Total

Chemistry
1713416142761ChemistryS

1713416142761    Total
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
AND GENDER (CONT'D)

2009-102008-092007-08

TotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleDegreeSchool

Communications
144108441174Mass CommunicationS

144108441174    Total

English
6241394770EnglishS

6241394770    Total

Fine Arts
4137341138MusicS

Music EducationS

4137341138    Total

Mathematical Sciences
514202541Computer ScienceS
101211413MathematicsS

615413954    Total

Social Sciences
8267521165Criminal JusticeS
000000101EconomicsS
422312110HistoryS
615129316124Political Science S
7431311212120Sociology and Social WorkS

2591635269413110    Total

12168531421004214310340Arts & Sciences Total

BUSINESS

5329541192AccountingB
301812301614261511Business AdministrationB

352114392118372413Business Total

Education
181712019136297Elementary EducationE
725517916031966531General StudiesE
181441510516115Psychology
110000000Special EducationE

1098722126893714810543    Total

Health and Physical Education
1257135816511RecreationE

1257135816511    Total

1219229139944516411054Education Total
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
AND GENDER (CONT'D)

2009-102008-092007-08

TotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleDegreeSchool
Nursing

3432254486433211NursingN

3432254486433211Nursing Total

357237120439294145444302142Bachelor's Degree Total

Master's Degree
2009-102008-092007-08

TotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleDegreeSchool

Advanced Technologies
171432322126206Workforce Education LeadershipA

171432322126206    Total

Agriculture
743202101General AgricultureA

743202101    Total

241862522327207Agriculture Totals

Biology
6511183761BiologyS

6511183761    Total

Mathematical Sciences
000000110Computer and Information ScienceS

000000110    Total

6511183871Arts & Sciences Total

Business
124810551275General Business AdministrationB

124810551275Business Total

Education
64219154990Elementary EducationE

552926675116554114Secondary EducationE
282262015515114TeachingE

8955341068125796118    Total

8955341068125796118Education Total
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
AND GENDER (CONT'D)

Master 's Degree
2009-102008-092007-08

TotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleDegreeSchool

Nursing 
770108217143Nursing N

770108217143Nursing Total

13889491621243814310934Master's Degree Total

Specialist's Degree
2009-102008-092007-08

TotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleTotalFemaleMaleDegreeSchool

Education
000101000Elementary EducationE

000101000Education Total

000101000Specialist's Degree Total

524354170629440189627446181UNIVERSITY TOTAL

Note:  2008-09 Three persons were the recipient of two degrees
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL

Academic Year 2009-10

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
 AND ETHNICITY

2009-10

A = Agriculture      S = Arts & Sciences      B = Business      E = Education      N = Nursing      

Associate's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackDegreeSchool

Nursing
29701021NursingN

29701021Nursing Total

29701021Associate's Degree Total

Bachelor's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackDegreeSchool

Advanced Technologies
600006Applied Science A
400004Computer Networking and Info TechA
400004Robotics and Automation TechnologyA

14000014    Total

Agriculture
500005Agribusiness ManagementA
900009Agricultural EconomicsA
600006Agricultural ScienceA

20000020    Total

Human Sciences
900009Child Development A
300003Nutrition and DieteticsA

12000012    Total

46000046Agriculture Totals

Biology
49101047BiologyS
000000Health ScienceS

49101047    Total

Chemistry
17020015ChemistryS

17020015    Total
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
AND ETHNICITY (CONT'D)

American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackDegreeSchool

Communications
14100013Mass CommunicationS
14100013    Total

English
600006EnglishS
600006    Total

Fine Arts
400004MusicS
400004    Total

Mathematical Sciences
501004Computer Science S
100001MathematicsS
601005    Total

Social Sciences
800008Criminal JusticeS
000000EconomicsS
400004HistoryS
601005Political Science S
700007Sociology and Social WorkS

25010024    Total

1212410114Arts & Sciences Total

BUSINESS

510004AccountingB
30211026Business AdministrationB

35311030Business Total

Education
18300015Elementary EducationE
72500067General StudiesE
18200016PsychologyE
100001Special EducationE

1091000099    Total

Health and Physical Education
12100011RecreationE

12100011    Total

12111000110Education Total
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
AND ETHNICITY (CONT'D)

American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackDegreeSchool
Nursing

34900025NursingN

34900025Nursing Total

35725520325Bachelor's Degree Total

Master's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackDegreeSchool

Advanced Technologies
17100016Workforce Education LeadershipA
17100016    Total

Agriculture
700007General AgricultureA

700007    Total

24100023Agriculture Totals

Biology
610005BiologyS
610005    Total

Mathematical Sciences
000000Computer and Information ScienceS
000000    Total

610005Arts & Sciences Total

Business
1230306General Business AdministrationB

1230306Business Total

Education
600006Elementary EducationE

55700048Secondary EducationE
28400024TeachingE
891100078    Total

891100078Education Total
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DEGREES AWARDED BY SCHOOL, DEPARTMENT,
AND ETHNICITY (CONT'D)

American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackDegreeSchool

Nursing 
720005Nursing N

720005Nursing Total

13818030117Master's Degree Total

Specialist's Degree
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackDegreeSchool

Education
000000Elementary EducationE

000000Education Total

000000Specialist's Degree Total

52450560463UNIVERSITY TOTAL
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STUDENT FINANCIAL AID



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FINANCIAL AID AWARDED BY SOURCE

For Fiscal Year Ending June 30

2008-092007-08
  No. of  Dollars  No. of  Dollars

  Awards  Awarded  Awards  AwardedSOURCE
E&G FUNDS

365$1,145,093435$1,400,344Academic
3801,348,0815392,275,028Athletic
135125,001186155,699Children of Employees Fee Waiver
353357,499385393,734Faculty and Employees Fee Waiver
243629,079103274,113Other Non-Resident Waiver
71174,33463145,782Other Scholarship

267813,879278809,684Service
1,814$4,592,9661,989$5,454,384TOTAL

STATE GOVERNMENT
2690,78077133,750IHL State Student

600222,350676246,925MTAG
2958,11200Other State
43136,99642133,802Summer Developmental Program Grant

698$508,238795$514,477TOTAL

FEDERAL FUNDS
250$111,700282$121,700Academic Competition Grant (ACG)

1,484367,15724553,565College Work Study
2955,778112207,003Health Professions Loans
4924,5944925,195LEAP/SLEAP
820,500920,077Other Federal

4,1028,209,5194,3357,808,208Pell Grants
4411,101,2567241,211,608PLUS/Grad Plus Loans 

1,442981,0931,037933,362SEOG
76147,34852101,550SMART Grant

5,29612,453,4637,49013,108,712Subsidized Stafford Loans
4,74710,998,3145,4258,778,946Unsubsidized Stafford Loans

17,924$34,470,72219,760$32,369,926TOTAL

INSTITUTIONAL
698$585,974697$860,735Foundation

0053,038Other Resident Waiver
204343,491123144,620Other Scholarship
902$929,465825$1,008,393TOTAL

21,338$40,501,39123,369$39,347,180TOTAL

Source:  Office of Financial Aid
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STUDENT FINANCIAL AID AWARDS
AWARD SUMMARY

2007-2009

DOLLARS AWARDED
2008-092007-08

$4,592,966$5,454,384E&G Funds
508,238514,477State Government

34,470,72232,369,926Federal Funds
929,4651,008,393Institutional

$40,501,391$39,347,180TOTAL

NUMBER OF AWARDS
2008-092007-08

1,8141,989E&G Funds
698795State Government

17,92419,760Federal Funds
902825Institutional

21,33823,369TOTAL

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office of Financial Aid
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PERSONNEL



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ALL EMPLOYEES

BY ETHNICITY AND GENDER
FALL 2009

AmericanALL PERSONNEL
TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackCATEGORY

19200017FemaleExecutive/
23101021MaleAdministrative/
42301038TotalManagerial

10021111067FemaleFaculty
10024323050Male
200454340117Total

22200020Female    Adjunct/Part-time
16300013Male
38500033Total

98601091FemaleProfessional 
74424064Male

17210250155Total

23112019FemaleTechnical/
41202037MaleParaprofessional 
64314056Total

101311096FemaleSecretarial/Clerical
16001015Male

1173120111Total

700007FemaleSkilled Craft
30100029Male
37100036Total

45100044FemaleService
65001064MaleMaintenance

1101010108Total

415363150361FemaleTOTAL
365355320293Male
780718470654Total

Note:  Military Science is not included 

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
EMPLOYEE SUMMARY

BY ETHNICITY AND GENDER
FALL 2009

American
TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlackALL PERSONNEL

415363150361Female
365355320293Male
780718470654Total
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ALL EMPLOYEES

FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME
RANK, GENDER, AND ETHNICITY

FALL 2009

Full-Time Employees
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
18200016FemaleExecutive/
20001019MaleAdministrative/
38201035TotalManagerial

10021111067FemaleFaculty
10024323050Male
200454340117Total

96501090FemaleProfessional
65224057Male

1617250147Total
22112018FemaleTechnical/
37202033MaleParaprofessional
59314051Total

101311096Female
13000013MaleSecretarial/Clerical

1143110109Total
700007FemaleSkilled Craft

29100028Male
36100035Total
45100044FemaleService
55001054MaleMaintenance

100101098Total
389333150338FemaleTOTAL
319295310254Male
708628460592Total

Part-Time Employees
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
100001FemaleExecutive/
310002MaleAdministrative/
410003TotalManagerial

22200020FemaleFaculty
16300013Male
38500033Total
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ALL EMPLOYEES (FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME) 
(CONT'D)

American
TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack

210001FemaleProfessional
920007Male

1130008Total
100001FemaleTechnical/
400004MaleParaprofessional
500005Total
000000FemaleSecretarial/Clerical
300102Male
300102Total
000000FemaleSkilled Craft
100001Male
100001Total
000000FemaleService

10000010MaleMaintenance
10000010Total
26300023FemaleTOTAL
46601039Male
72901062Total

Total Employees
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
19200017FemaleExecutive/
23101021MaleAdministrative/
42301038TotalManagerial

12223111087FemaleFaculty
11627323063Male
238504340150Total

98601091FemaleProfessional
74424064Male

17210250155Total
23112019FemaleTechnical/
41202037MaleParaprofessional
64314056Total

101311096FemaleSecretarial/Clerical
16001015Male

1173120111Total
700007FemaleSkilled Craft

30100029Male
37100036Total

101



ALL EMPLOYEES (FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME) 
(CONT'D)

American
TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack

45100044FemaleService
65001064MaleMaintenance

1101010108Total
415363150361FemaleTOTAL
365355320293Male
780718470654Total
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME FACULTY BY

RANK, GENDER, AND ETHNICITY
FALL 2009

Full-Time Instructional Faculty
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
710006FemaleProfessor

261004012Male
331104018Total
16300013FemaleAssociate
21216012MaleProfessor
37516025Total
381111025FemaleAssistant
2051806MaleProfessor
581629031Total
30607017FemaleInstructor
27712017Male
571319034Total
912118061FemaleTOTAL
9424320047Male

185454280108Total

Full-Time Non-Instructional Faculty
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
000000FemaleProfessor
100001Male
100001Total
000000FemaleAssociate
000000MaleProfessor
000000Total
900306FemaleAssistant
500302MaleProfessor

1400608Total
000000FemaleInstructor
000000Male
000000Total
900306FemaleTOTAL
600303Male

1500609Total
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FULL-TIME FACULTY BY RANK, GENDER AND ETHNICITY
(CONT'D)

All Full-Time Faculty
American

TotalWhiteHispanicAsianIndianBlack
710006FemaleProfessor

271004013Male
341104019Total
16300013FemaleAssociate
21216012MaleProfessor
37516025Total
471114031FemaleAssistant
25511108MaleProfessor
7216215039Total
30607017FemaleInstructor
27712017Male
571319034Total

10021111067FemaleTOTAL
10024323050Male
200454340117Total

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME FACULTY - 5-YEAR PROFILE

FALL 2005-2009

Characteristics of Full-time Faculty:  5-Year Profile
20092008200720062005

200185182186186Full-time Faculty

3438404247 Professors
3738383933 Associate Professors
7261515045 Assistant Professors
5748535561 Instructors

5252565554 Tenured
4852496577 Tenure Track

10081776655 Non-Tenure Track

118111103109109 Doctorate
43221 First Professional

7670757376 Master's or Specialist
21220 Bachelor's

10085818075 Female
100100101106111 Male

117115115115115 Black
00000 American Indian

3425242728 Asian
44333 Hispanic

4541404140 White

113111112112110 Black
00000 American Indian

1917172022 Asian
44322 Hispanic

4136373937 White
2317131315 Non-Resident Alien
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Advanced Technologies

222112  Professor
4%4%2%2%4%

22222  Associate Professor
4%4%4%4%

1147218362101  Assistant Professor
8%14%4%2%16%6%12%4%20%2%

997225245  Instructor
18%14%4%4%10%4%8%10%

24137493126117186  TOTAL
25%14%8%18%6%24%12%22%14%35%12%

Agriculture
7124777  Professor

2%4%8%14%14%14%
11111  Associate Professor

2%2%2%2%
10911015455  Assistant Professor

18%2%20%2%10%8%10%10%
0  Instructor

1810351811511135  TOTAL
20%6%10%35%2%2%10%22%25%10%

Human Sciences
0  Professor

422444  Associate Professor
4%4%8%8%8%

22222  Assistant Professor
4%4%4%4%

33333  Instructor
6%6%6%6%

9723699  TOTAL
14%4%6%12%18%18%
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SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

91269189  Professor
2%4%12%18%2%16%18%

722371634  Associate Professor
4%4%6%14%2%12%6%8%

2315821204118158  Assistant Professor
29%16%4%2%39%8%22%16%29%16%

121210225548  Instructor
24%20%4%4%10%10%8%16%

5130129123367116273120  TOTAL
59%24%18%24%6%71%14%2%31%53%61%39%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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English and Foreign Languages

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Biological Sciences

4441214  Professor
5%5%1%3%1%5%

2221111  Associate Professor
3%3%1%1%1%1%

21121111  Assistant Professor
1%1%3%1%1%1%1%

333321  Instructor
4%4%4%3%1%

1141638113683  TOTAL
5%1%8%4%10%1%1%4%8%10%4%

Chemistry and Physics
222112  Professor

3%3%1%1%3%
2112211  Associate Professor

1%1%3%3%1%1%
3111333  Assistant Professor

1%1%4%4%4%
11111  Instructor

1%1%1%1%
82241711635  TOTAL

3%3%5%1%9%1%1%8%4%6%

11111  Professor
1%1%1%1%

5553223  Associate Professor
6%6%4%3%3%4%

4134224  Assistant Professor
1%4%5%3%3%5%

8883544  Instructor
10%10%4%6%5%5%

18936810810612  TOTAL
11%4%8%10%13%10%13%8%15%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Fine Arts

333213  Professor
4%4%3%1%4%

0  Associate Professor

2211112  Assistant Professor
3%1%1%1%1%3%

9995463  Instructor
11%11%6%5%8%4%

14113104716113  TOTAL
14%4%13%5%9%1%8%14%4%

Mass Communications
0  Professor

222211  Associate Professor
3%3%3%1%1%

11111  Assistant Professor
1%1%1%1%

222112  Instructor
3%3%1%1%3%

5322121432  TOTAL
4%3%3%1%3%1%5%4%3%

Mathematical Sciences
222112  Professor

3%3%1%1%3%
312333  Associate Professor

1%3%4%4%4%
11111  Assistant Professor

1%1%1%1%
77714225  Instructor

9%9%1%5%3%3%6%
137247619385  TOTAL

9%3%5%9%8%1%11%4%10%6%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Social Sciences

3213312  Professor
3%1%4%4%1%3%

312333  Associate Professor
1%3%4%4%4%

11111  Assistant Professor
1%1%1%1%

444134  Instructor
5%5%1%4%5%

11533472956  TOTAL
6%4%4%5%9%3%11%6%8%

  TOTAL
1521315447123  Professor

3%16%19%5%5%9%15%4%
17512173410116  Associate Professor

6%15%21%4%5%13%14%8%
147611112321859  Assistant Professor

9%8%1%1%1%15%4%3%1%10%6%11%
3434133114191618  Instructor

43%1%41%14%5%24%20%23%
8041132613414421213444436  TOTAL

51%16%33%1%43%1%55%26%3%16%55%55%45%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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Accounting and Business Administration

Master of Business Administration

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

42243131  Professor
12%12%24%18%6%18%6%

4134134  Associate Professor
6%18%24%6%18%24%

22111111  Assistant Professor
12%6%6%6%6%6%6%

0  Instructor

10551942482  TOTAL
29%29%6%53%24%12%24%47%12%

211222  Professor
6%6%12%12%12%

11111  Associate Professor
6%6%6%6%

32132121  Assistant Professor
12%6%18%12%6%12%6%

11111  Instructor
6%6%6%6%

73221642161  TOTAL
18%12%12%6%35%24%12%6%35%6%

  TOTAL
63365151  Professor

18%18%35%29%6%29%6%
5145235  Associate Professor

24%29%12%18%29%
523143232  Assistant Professor

12%18%6%24%18%12%18%12%
11111  Instructor

6%6%6%6%
17377215845143  TOTAL

18%41%41%12%88%47%24%29%82%18%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment

111



Education and Psychology

Health, Physical Education and Recreation

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

3123312  Professor
4%8%12%12%4%8%

51451414  Associate Professor
4%15%19%4%15%4%15%

96219918  Assistant Professor
23%8%4%35%35%4%31%

221122  Instructor
8%4%4%8%

199731117118316  TOTAL
35%27%12%4%4%65%4%69%12%62%

0  Professor

11111  Associate Professor
4%4%4%4%

0  Assistant Professor

6651156  Instructor
23%19%4%4%19%23%

76152167  TOTAL
23%4%19%8%4%23%27%

  TOTAL
3123312  Professor

4%8%12%12%4%8%
61561524  Associate Professor

4%19%23%4%19%8%15%
96219918  Assistant Professor

23%8%4%35%35%4%31%
886111762  Instructor

31%23%4%4%4%27%23%8%
261583611911241016  TOTAL

58%31%12%23%4%73%4%4%92%38%62%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.
College for Excellence (3) included

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF NURSING

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Nursing - ASN

0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

6426336  Assistant Professor
22%11%33%17%17%33%

11111  Instructor
6%6%6%6%

7527347  TOTAL
28%11%39%17%22%39%

Nursing - BSN
0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

52125235  Assistant Professor
11%6%11%28%11%17%28%

11111  Instructor
6%6%6%6%

631215246  TOTAL
17%6%11%6%28%11%22%33%

Nursing - MSN
11111  Professor

6%6%6%6%
2112112  Associate Professor

6%6%11%6%6%11%
222112  Assistant Professor

11%11%6%6%11%
0  Instructor

53223325  TOTAL
17%11%11%17%17%11%28%
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SCHOOL OF NURSING (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

11111  Professor
6%6%6%6%

2112112  Associate Professor
6%6%11%6%6%11%

13814136713  Assistant Professor
44%6%72%33%39%72%

221122  Instructor
11%6%6%11%11%

181116114381018  TOTAL
61%6%33%6%78%17%44%56%100%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
University Libraries

0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

871711717  Assistant Professor
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

0  Instructor

871711717  TOTAL
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

  TOTAL
0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

871711717  Assistant Professor
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

0  Instructor

871711717  TOTAL
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME FACULTY:  PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL

Fall 2009

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Advanced Technologies

222112  Professor
8%8%4%4%8%

22222  Associate Professor
8%8%8%8%

1147218362101  Assistant Professor
17%29%8%4%33%13%25%8%42%4%

997225245  Instructor
38%29%8%8%21%8%17%21%

24137493126117186  TOTAL
54%29%17%38%13%50%25%46%29%75%25%

Agriculture
7124777  Professor

6%11%22%39%39%39%
11111  Associate Professor

6%6%6%6%
10911015455  Assistant Professor

50%6%56%6%28%22%28%28%
0  Instructor

1810351811511135  TOTAL
56%17%28%100%6%6%28%61%72%28%

Human Sciences
0  Professor

422444  Associate Professor
22%22%44%44%44%

22222  Assistant Professor
22%22%22%22%

33333  Instructor
33%33%33%33%

9723699  TOTAL
78%22%33%67%100%100%
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SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

91269189  Professor
2%4%12%18%2%16%18%

722371634  Associate Professor
4%4%6%14%2%12%6%8%

2315821204118158  Assistant Professor
29%16%4%2%39%8%22%16%29%16%

121210225548  Instructor
24%20%4%4%10%10%8%16%

5130129123367116273120  TOTAL
59%24%18%24%6%71%14%2%31%53%61%39%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment

118



English and Foreign Languages

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Biological Sciences

4441214  Professor
36%36%9%18%9%36%

2221111  Associate Professor
18%18%9%9%9%9%

21121111  Assistant Professor
9%9%18%9%9%9%9%

333321  Instructor
27%27%27%18%9%

1141638113683  TOTAL
36%9%55%27%73%9%9%27%55%73%27%

Chemistry and Physics
222112  Professor

25%25%13%13%25%
2112211  Associate Professor

13%13%25%25%13%13%
3111333  Assistant Professor

13%13%38%38%38%
11111  Instructor

13%13%13%13%
82241711635  TOTAL

25%25%50%13%88%13%13%75%38%63%

11111  Professor
6%6%6%6%

5553223  Associate Professor
28%28%17%11%11%17%

4134224  Assistant Professor
6%17%22%11%11%22%

8883544  Instructor
44%44%17%28%22%22%

18936810810612  TOTAL
50%17%33%44%56%44%56%33%67%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Fine Arts

333213  Professor
21%21%14%7%21%

0  Associate Professor

2211112  Assistant Professor
14%7%7%7%7%14%

9995463  Instructor
64%64%36%29%43%21%

14113104716113  TOTAL
79%21%71%29%50%7%43%79%21%

Mass Communications
0  Professor

222211  Associate Professor
40%40%40%20%20%

11111  Assistant Professor
20%20%20%20%

222112  Instructor
40%40%20%20%40%

5322121432  TOTAL
60%40%40%20%40%20%80%60%40%

Mathematical Sciences
222112  Professor

15%15%8%8%15%
312333  Associate Professor

8%15%23%23%23%
11111  Assistant Professor

8%8%8%8%
77714225  Instructor

54%54%8%31%15%15%38%
137247619385  TOTAL

54%15%31%54%46%8%69%23%62%38%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Social Sciences

3213312  Professor
18%9%27%27%9%18%

312333  Associate Professor
9%18%27%27%27%

11111  Assistant Professor
9%9%9%9%

444134  Instructor
36%36%9%27%36%

11533472956  TOTAL
45%27%27%36%64%18%82%45%55%

  TOTAL
1521315447123  Professor

3%16%19%5%5%9%15%4%
17512173410116  Associate Professor

6%15%21%4%5%13%14%8%
147611112321859  Assistant Professor

9%8%1%1%1%15%4%3%1%10%6%11%
3434133114191618  Instructor

43%1%41%14%5%24%20%23%
8041132613414421213444436  TOTAL

51%16%33%1%43%1%55%26%3%16%55%55%45%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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Accounting and Business Administration

Master of Business Administration

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

42243131  Professor
20%20%40%30%10%30%10%

4134134  Associate Professor
10%30%40%10%30%40%

22111111  Assistant Professor
20%10%10%10%10%10%10%

0  Instructor

10551942482  TOTAL
50%50%10%90%40%20%40%80%20%

211222  Professor
14%14%29%29%29%

11111  Associate Professor
14%14%14%14%

32132121  Assistant Professor
29%14%43%29%14%29%14%

11111  Instructor
14%14%14%14%

73221642161  TOTAL
43%29%29%14%86%57%29%14%86%14%

  TOTAL
63365151  Professor

18%18%35%29%6%29%6%
5145235  Associate Professor

24%29%12%18%29%
523143232  Assistant Professor

12%18%6%24%18%12%18%12%
11111  Instructor

6%6%6%6%
17377215845143  TOTAL

18%41%41%12%88%47%24%29%82%18%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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Education and Psychology

Health, Physical Education and Recreation

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

3123312  Professor
5%11%16%16%5%11%

51451414  Associate Professor
5%21%26%5%21%5%21%

96219918  Assistant Professor
32%11%5%47%47%5%42%

221122  Instructor
11%5%5%11%

199731117118316  TOTAL
47%37%16%5%5%89%5%95%16%84%

0  Professor

11111  Associate Professor
14%14%14%14%

0  Assistant Professor

6651156  Instructor
86%71%14%14%71%86%

76152167  TOTAL
86%14%71%29%14%86%100%

  TOTAL
3123312  Professor

4%8%12%12%4%8%
61561524  Associate Professor

4%19%23%4%19%8%15%
96219918  Assistant Professor

23%8%4%35%35%4%31%
886111762  Instructor

31%23%4%4%4%27%23%8%
261583611911241016  TOTAL

58%31%12%23%4%73%4%4%92%38%62%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF NURSING

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Nursing - ASN

0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

6426336  Assistant Professor
57%29%86%43%43%86%

11111  Instructor
14%14%14%14%

7527347  TOTAL
71%29%100%43%57%100%

Nursing - BSN
0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

52125235  Assistant Professor
33%17%33%83%33%50%83%

11111  Instructor
17%17%17%17%

631215246  TOTAL
50%17%33%17%83%33%67%100%

Nursing - MSN
11111  Professor

20%20%20%20%
2112112  Associate Professor

20%20%40%20%20%40%
222112  Assistant Professor

40%40%20%20%40%
0  Instructor

53223325  TOTAL
60%40%40%60%60%40%100%
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SCHOOL OF NURSING (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

11111  Professor
6%6%6%6%

2112112  Associate Professor
6%6%11%6%6%11%

13814136713  Assistant Professor
44%6%72%33%39%72%

221122  Instructor
11%6%6%11%11%

181116114381018  TOTAL
61%6%33%6%78%17%44%56%100%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY LIBRARIES

FULL-TIME FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
University Libraries

0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

871711717  Assistant Professor
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

0  Instructor

871711717  TOTAL
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

  TOTAL
0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

871711717  Assistant Professor
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

0  Instructor

871711717  TOTAL
88%13%88%13%13%88%13%88%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME FACULTY
SALARY STATISTICS

FALL 2009

AssistantAssociate
InstructorProfessorProfessorProfessor

MINIMUM
$29,000$29,996$47,598$48,711 Salary

AVERAGE
39,26853,04360,42968,365 Salary

MAXIMUM
58,25087,50098,160107,363 Salary

Note:  Totals represent 9-month (equivalent) salaries.
           Leave of absences are excluded.
           Faculty paid on semester basis not included.

Source:  Office of Academic Affairs and Office of Human Resources
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Advanced Technologies

222112  Professor
5%5%2%2%5%

22222  Associate Professor
5%5%5%5%

1147218362101  Assistant Professor
9%16%5%2%18%7%14%5%23%2%

997225245  Instructor
20%16%5%5%11%5%9%11%

24137493126117186  TOTAL
30%16%9%20%7%27%14%25%16%41%14%

Agriculture
6114666  Professor

2%2%9%14%14%14%
11111  Associate Professor

2%2%2%2%
43141313  Assistant Professor

7%2%9%2%7%2%7%
0  Instructor

114251111983  TOTAL
9%5%11%25%2%2%20%18%7%

Human Sciences
0  Professor

422444  Associate Professor
5%5%9%9%9%

22222  Assistant Professor
5%5%5%5%

33333  Instructor
7%7%7%7%

9723699  TOTAL
16%5%7%14%20%20%
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SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

81168178  Professor
2%2%14%18%2%16%18%

722371634  Associate Professor
5%5%7%16%2%14%7%9%

17982114467116  Assistant Professor
20%18%5%2%32%9%14%16%25%14%

121210225548  Instructor
27%23%5%5%11%11%9%18%

4424119123297111252618  TOTAL
55%25%20%27%7%66%16%2%25%57%59%41%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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English and Foreign Languages

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Biological Sciences

4441214  Professor
5%5%1%3%1%5%

2221111  Associate Professor
3%3%1%1%1%1%

21121111  Assistant Professor
1%1%3%1%1%1%1%

333321  Instructor
4%4%4%3%1%

1141638113683  TOTAL
5%1%8%4%10%1%1%4%8%10%4%

Chemistry and Physics
222112  Professor

3%3%1%1%3%
2112211  Associate Professor

1%1%3%3%1%1%
3111333  Assistant Professor

1%1%4%4%4%
11111  Instructor

1%1%1%1%
82241711635  TOTAL

3%3%5%1%9%1%1%8%4%6%

11111  Professor
1%1%1%1%

5553223  Associate Professor
6%6%4%3%3%4%

4134224  Assistant Professor
1%4%5%3%3%5%

8883544  Instructor
10%10%4%6%5%5%

18936810810612  TOTAL
11%4%8%10%13%10%13%8%15%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Fine Arts

333213  Professor
4%4%3%1%4%

0  Associate Professor

2211112  Assistant Professor
3%1%1%1%1%3%

9995463  Instructor
11%11%6%5%8%4%

14113104716113  TOTAL
14%4%13%5%9%1%8%14%4%

Mass Communications
0  Professor

222211  Associate Professor
3%3%3%1%1%

11111  Assistant Professor
1%1%1%1%

222112  Instructor
3%3%1%1%3%

5322121432  TOTAL
4%3%3%1%3%1%5%4%3%

Mathematical Sciences
222112  Professor

3%3%1%1%3%
312333  Associate Professor

1%3%4%4%4%
11111  Assistant Professor

1%1%1%1%
77714225  Instructor

9%9%1%5%3%3%6%
137247619385  TOTAL

9%3%5%9%8%1%11%4%10%6%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Social Sciences

3213312  Professor
3%1%4%4%1%3%

312333  Associate Professor
1%3%4%4%4%

11111  Assistant Professor
1%1%1%1%

444134  Instructor
5%5%1%4%5%

11533472956  TOTAL
6%4%4%5%9%3%11%6%8%

  TOTAL
1521315447123  Professor

3%16%19%5%5%9%15%4%
17512173410116  Associate Professor

6%15%21%4%5%13%14%8%
147611112321859  Assistant Professor

9%8%1%1%1%15%4%3%1%10%6%11%
3434133114191618  Instructor

43%1%41%14%5%24%20%23%
8041132613414421213444436  TOTAL

51%16%33%1%43%1%55%26%3%16%55%55%45%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment

132



Accounting and Business Administration

Master of Business Administration

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

42243131  Professor
12%12%24%18%6%18%6%

4134134  Associate Professor
6%18%24%6%18%24%

22111111  Assistant Professor
12%6%6%6%6%6%6%

0  Instructor

10551942482  TOTAL
29%29%6%53%24%12%24%47%12%

211222  Professor
6%6%12%12%12%

11111  Associate Professor
6%6%6%6%

32132121  Assistant Professor
12%6%18%12%6%12%6%

11111  Instructor
6%6%6%6%

73221642161  TOTAL
18%12%12%6%35%24%12%6%35%6%

  TOTAL
63365151  Professor

18%18%35%29%6%29%6%
5145235  Associate Professor

24%29%12%18%29%
523143232  Assistant Professor

12%18%6%24%18%12%18%12%
11111  Instructor

6%6%6%6%
17377215845143  TOTAL

18%41%41%12%88%47%24%29%82%18%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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Education and Psychology

Health, Physical Education and Recreation

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

3123312  Professor
4%8%12%12%4%8%

51451414  Associate Professor
4%15%19%4%15%4%15%

96219918  Assistant Professor
23%8%4%35%35%4%31%

221122  Instructor
8%4%4%8%

199731117118316  TOTAL
35%27%12%4%4%65%4%69%12%62%

0  Professor

11111  Associate Professor
4%4%4%4%

0  Assistant Professor

6651156  Instructor
23%19%4%4%19%23%

76152167  TOTAL
23%4%19%8%4%23%27%

  TOTAL
3123312  Professor

4%8%12%12%4%8%
61561524  Associate Professor

4%19%23%4%19%8%15%
96219918  Assistant Professor

23%8%4%35%35%4%31%
886111762  Instructor

31%23%4%4%4%27%23%8%
261583611911241016  TOTAL

58%31%12%23%4%73%4%4%92%38%62%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF NURSING

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY SCHOOL
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Nursing - ASN

0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

6426336  Assistant Professor
22%11%33%17%17%33%

11111  Instructor
6%6%6%6%

7527347  TOTAL
28%11%39%17%22%39%

Nursing - BSN
0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

52125235  Assistant Professor
11%6%11%28%11%17%28%

11111  Instructor
6%6%6%6%

631215246  TOTAL
17%6%11%6%28%11%22%33%

Nursing - MSN
11111  Professor

6%6%6%6%
2112112  Associate Professor

6%6%11%6%6%11%
222112  Assistant Professor

11%11%6%6%11%
0  Instructor

53223325  TOTAL
17%11%11%17%17%11%28%
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SCHOOL OF NURSING (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

11111  Professor
6%6%6%6%

2112112  Associate Professor
6%6%11%6%6%11%

13814136713  Assistant Professor
44%6%72%33%39%72%

221122  Instructor
11%6%6%11%11%

181116114381018  TOTAL
61%6%33%6%78%17%44%56%100%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY

BY SCHOOL
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY:  PERCENTAGE

Fall 2009

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Advanced Technologies

222112  Professor
8%8%4%4%8%

22222  Associate Professor
8%8%8%8%

1147218362101  Assistant Professor
17%29%8%4%33%13%25%8%42%4%

997225245  Instructor
38%29%8%8%21%8%17%21%

24137493126117186  TOTAL
54%29%17%38%13%50%25%46%29%75%25%

Agriculture
6114666  Professor

9%9%36%55%55%55%
11111  Associate Professor

9%9%9%9%
43141313  Assistant Professor

27%9%36%9%27%9%27%
0  Instructor

114251111983  TOTAL
36%18%45%100%9%9%82%73%27%

Human Sciences
0  Professor

422444  Associate Professor
22%22%44%44%44%

22222  Assistant Professor
22%22%22%22%

33333  Instructor
33%33%33%33%

9723699  TOTAL
78%22%33%67%100%100%
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SCHOOL OF AGRICULTURE, RESEARCH, EXTENSION AND APPLIED SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

81168178  Professor
2%2%14%18%2%16%18%

722371634  Associate Professor
5%5%7%16%2%14%7%9%

17982114467116  Assistant Professor
20%18%5%2%32%9%14%16%25%14%

121210225548  Instructor
27%23%5%5%11%11%9%18%

4424119123297111252618  TOTAL
55%25%20%27%7%66%16%2%25%57%59%41%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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English and Foreign Languages

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Biological Sciences

4441214  Professor
36%36%9%18%9%36%

2221111  Associate Professor
18%18%9%9%9%9%

21121111  Assistant Professor
9%9%18%9%9%9%9%

333321  Instructor
27%27%27%18%9%

1141638113683  TOTAL
36%9%55%27%73%9%9%27%55%73%27%

Chemistry and Physics
222112  Professor

25%25%13%13%25%
2112211  Associate Professor

13%13%25%25%13%13%
3111333  Assistant Professor

13%13%38%38%38%
11111  Instructor

13%13%13%13%
82241711635  TOTAL

25%25%50%13%88%13%13%75%38%63%

11111  Professor
6%6%6%6%

5553223  Associate Professor
28%28%17%11%11%17%

4134224  Assistant Professor
6%17%22%11%11%22%

8883544  Instructor
44%44%17%28%22%22%

18936810810612  TOTAL
50%17%33%44%56%44%56%33%67%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Fine Arts

333213  Professor
21%21%14%7%21%

0  Associate Professor

2211112  Assistant Professor
14%7%7%7%7%14%

9995463  Instructor
64%64%36%29%43%21%

14113104716113  TOTAL
79%21%71%29%50%7%43%79%21%

Mass Communications
0  Professor

222211  Associate Professor
40%40%40%20%20%

11111  Assistant Professor
20%20%20%20%

222112  Instructor
40%40%20%20%40%

5322121432  TOTAL
60%40%40%20%40%20%80%60%40%

Mathematical Sciences
222112  Professor

15%15%8%8%15%
312333  Associate Professor

8%15%23%23%23%
11111  Assistant Professor

8%8%8%8%
77714225  Instructor

54%54%8%31%15%15%38%
137247619385  TOTAL

54%15%31%54%46%8%69%23%62%38%
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SCHOOL OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Social Sciences

3213312  Professor
18%9%27%27%9%18%

312333  Associate Professor
9%18%27%27%27%

11111  Assistant Professor
9%9%9%9%

444134  Instructor
36%36%9%27%36%

11533472956  TOTAL
45%27%27%36%64%18%82%45%55%

  TOTAL
1521315447123  Professor

3%16%19%5%5%9%15%4%
17512173410116  Associate Professor

6%15%21%4%5%13%14%8%
147611112321859  Assistant Professor

9%8%1%1%1%15%4%3%1%10%6%11%
3434133114191618  Instructor

43%1%41%14%5%24%20%23%
8041132613414421213444436  TOTAL

51%16%33%1%43%1%55%26%3%16%55%55%45%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment

142



Accounting and Business Administration

Master of Business Administration

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

42243131  Professor
20%20%40%30%10%30%10%

4134134  Associate Professor
10%30%40%10%30%40%

22111111  Assistant Professor
20%10%10%10%10%10%10%

0  Instructor

10551942482  TOTAL
50%50%10%90%40%20%40%80%20%

211222  Professor
14%14%29%29%29%

11111  Associate Professor
14%14%14%14%

32132121  Assistant Professor
29%14%43%29%14%29%14%

11111  Instructor
14%14%14%14%

73221642161  TOTAL
43%29%29%14%86%57%29%14%86%14%

  TOTAL
63365151  Professor

18%18%35%29%6%29%6%
5145235  Associate Professor

24%29%12%18%29%
523143232  Assistant Professor

12%18%6%24%18%12%18%12%
11111  Instructor

6%6%6%6%
17377215845143  TOTAL

18%41%41%12%88%47%24%29%82%18%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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Education and Psychology

Health, Physical Education and Recreation

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT

3123312  Professor
5%11%16%16%5%11%

51451414  Associate Professor
5%21%26%5%21%5%21%

96219918  Assistant Professor
32%11%5%47%47%5%42%

221122  Instructor
11%5%5%11%

199731117118316  TOTAL
47%37%16%5%5%89%5%95%16%84%

0  Professor

11111  Associate Professor
14%14%14%14%

0  Assistant Professor

6651156  Instructor
86%71%14%14%71%86%

76152167  TOTAL
86%14%71%29%14%86%100%

  TOTAL
3123312  Professor

4%8%12%12%4%8%
61561524  Associate Professor

4%19%23%4%19%8%15%
96219918  Assistant Professor

23%8%4%35%35%4%31%
886111762  Instructor

31%23%4%4%4%27%23%8%
261583611911241016  TOTAL

58%31%12%23%4%73%4%4%92%38%62%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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Status
  Full-time 182 194 188 180 209
  Part-time 72 58 52 30 45

Sex
  Females 219 210 201 190 231
  Males 35 42 39 20 23

Residency
  Non-Resident 23 20 22 19 26
  Resident 231 232 218 191 228

Ethnicity
  Black 172 147 131 123 178
  Asian 0 2 4 1 2
  Hispanic 1 1 0 0 1
  Native American 0 0 0 0 0
  White 81 102 105 86 73

Classification
  Freshmen 78 50 37 25 65
  Sophomores 45 67 55 21 46
  Juniors 44 45 30 56 29
  Seniors 44 48 70 64 55
  Graduates 43 42 48 44 59

TOTAL 254 252 240 210 254

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
5-YEAR TREND

SCHOOL OF NURSING
FALL 2005 - 2009

Fall 2009Fall 2008Fall 2007Fall 2006Fall 2005

49



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF NURSING

FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY: PERCENTAGE BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
Nursing - ASN

0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

6426336  Assistant Professor
57%29%86%43%43%86%

11111  Instructor
14%14%14%14%

7527347  TOTAL
71%29%100%43%57%100%

Nursing - BSN
0  Professor

0  Associate Professor

52125235  Assistant Professor
33%17%33%83%33%50%83%

11111  Instructor
17%17%17%17%

631215246  TOTAL
50%17%33%17%83%33%67%100%

Nursing - MSN
11111  Professor

20%20%20%20%
2112112  Associate Professor

20%20%40%20%20%40%
222112  Assistant Professor

40%40%20%20%40%
0  Instructor

53223325  TOTAL
60%40%40%60%60%40%100%
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SCHOOL OF NURSING (CONT'D)
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY
FALL 2009

Tenure Status
NotTenureHighest Degree EarnedEthnicitySex

TOTALTenure TrackTrackTenureBachelorMasterSpecialistProfessionalDoctoralWhiteHispanicAsianBlackMaleFemaleDEPARTMENT
  TOTAL

11111  Professor
6%6%6%6%

2112112  Associate Professor
6%6%11%6%6%11%

13814136713  Assistant Professor
44%6%72%33%39%72%

221122  Instructor
11%6%6%11%11%

181116114381018  TOTAL
61%6%33%6%78%17%44%56%100%

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME INSTRUCTIONAL* FACULTY

SALARY STATISTICS
FALL 2009

AssistantAssociate
InstructorProfessorProfessorProfessor

MINIMUM
$29,000$34,253$47,598$48,711 Salary

AVERAGE
39,26854,52060,42968,182 Salary

MAXIMUM
58,25087,50098,160107,363 Salary

*Major (more than 50%) regular assignment is instruction

Note:  Totals represent 9-month (equivalent) salaries.
           Leave of absences are excluded.
           Faculty paid on semester basis not included.

Source:  Office of Academic Affairs and Office of Human Resources
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME FACULTY

AGE
FALL 2007-09

FALL 2009FALL 2008FALL 2007
%No.%No.%No.AGE

8.00%1610.27%199.89%18Over 65 yrs.

6.50%139.19%1710.99%2061-65 yrs.

31.50%6335.14%6532.42%5951-60 yrs.

25.50%5121.62%4024.18%4441-50 yrs.

23.50%4718.38%3417.03%3131-40 yrs.

5.00%105.41%105.49%1021-30 yrs.

100.00%200100.00%185100.00%182TOTAL

Source:  Office of Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FULL-TIME FACULTY:  ACADEMIC RANK

Fall 2009

*Average Age for Total Full-time Faculty - 49

Source:  Institutional Research and Assessment
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ADJUNCT/OVERLOAD FACULTY SALARIES

BY DEPARTMENT
FALL 2007 - 2009

200920082007
 SALARYNO. SALARYNO. SALARYNO.DEPARTMENT

$51,00010$40,0006$6,6003Department of Advanced Technologies

13,000210,6003Department of Agriculture

34,000842,0001017,6005Department of Biological Sciences

19,00032,2001School of Business

36,00088,00024,2002Department of Chemistry & Physics

38,0042458,0043227,80016College for Excellence

3,00015,00012,2001Department of Communications

158,00030220,0004585,55030Department of Education & Psychology

Department of English and Foreign

32,000933,200821,0007 Languages

11,00038,00022,5201Department of Fine Arts

36,000828,000621,4008Department of HPER

28,33463,6003Department of Human Sciences

26,000725000786004Department of Mathematical Sciences

6,000224,6009School of Nursing

23,000562,0001327,60011Department of Social Sciences

Off-Campus Overload

6,00027,1004Ayers-Pre-Professional

$467,004116$582,538144$273,170108TOTAL

Note:  Salaries are estimates based on Fall Term reporting
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TUITION



BOARDING

COMMUTING

ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ANNUAL COST OF ATTENDANCE

2009-10

Undergraduate and Graduate Full-Time Tuition, Required Fees,
and Room and Board

GraduatesUndergraduates
Full-time Enrolled >= 9 hrs.Full-time Enrolled >= 12 hrs.

$3,571$3,571In-State Tuition:
$6,313$6,301  Required Fees:
$3,571$3,571Out-of-State Tuition:

$12,883$12,877  Required Fees:
Room and Board:

$5,384$5,384(on-campus)
$3,126$3,126Room Only: (on-campus)

Board Only:  (on-campus
$2,258$2,258meal plan)

GraduatesUndergraduates
Full-time Enrolled >= 9 hrs.Full-time Enrolled >= 12 hrs.

$3,571$3,571In-State Tuition:
$927$927  Required Fees:

$3,571$3,571Out-of-State Tuition:
$7,493$7,493  Required Fees:

Undergraduate and Graduate per-credit-hour Charges

GraduatesUndergraduates
Per semester hourPer semester hour

$250$187In-State Tuition:
$615$461Out-of-State Tuition:

Meal Plan:  Commuting students have the option of purchasing a meal plan for $1,129 per semester.

Source:  Office of Finance and Administrative Services and Office of Financial Aid
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
TUITION (PER SEMESTER)
FALL 2007 - SPRING 2010

Source:  Office of Finance and Administrative Services
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FINANCIAL



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES SUMMARY

FY 2007

% of Educ.
& GeneralTotalRestrictedUnrestricted

REVENUES
22.59%$16,842,866$16,842,866Tuition & Fees
34.41%25,656,51525,656,515State Appropriations

Government Grants & Contracts
35.84%26,725,304$26,725,304    Federal
0.88%656,339656,339    State 

    Local
3.08%2,298,0242,298,024Private Gifts, Grants, & Contracts
0.96%713,651713,651Sales & Services of Educational Activities
2.25%1,678,1844,1841,674,000Other Sources

100.00%74,570,88329,683,85144,887,032Total Educational & General Revenues
7,465,7557,465,755Auxiliary Enterprises

82,036,63829,683,85152,352,787 TOTAL REVENUES

% of Educ.
& GeneralTotalRestrictedUnrestricted

EXPENDITURES
27.31%19,131,5611,460,93617,670,625Instruction
12.93%9,056,6657,825,8531,230,812Research
8.87%6,212,9114,045,2732,167,638Public Service
4.23%2,964,502273,5302,690,972Academic Support
6.08%4,260,653675,6293,585,024Student Services

13.09%9,171,0464,683,2424,487,804Institutional Support
7.66%5,365,4945,365,494Operation & Maintenance of Plant

19.64%13,761,3998,830,8454,930,554Scholarships & Fellowships
0.19%132,684132,684Mandatory Transfers

100.00%70,056,91527,795,30842,261,607Total Educational & General Expenditures
7,937,7337,937,733Auxiliary Enterprises

$77,994,648$27,795,308$50,199,340 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office of Finance and Administrative Services 
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES SUMMARY

FY 2008

% of Educ.
& GeneralTotalRestrictedUnrestricted

REVENUES
22.51%$17,100,634$17,100,634Tuition & Fees
38.34%29,119,52229,119,522State Appropriations

Government Grants & Contracts
35.00%26,586,825$26,277,933308,892    Federal
0.98%742,094742,094    State 

    Local
1.19%902,297902,297Private Gifts, Grants, & Contracts
0.42%322,766322,766Sales & Services of Educational Activities
1.55%1,180,1931,180,193Other Sources

100.00%75,954,33127,922,32448,032,007Total Educational & General Revenues
7,761,4167,761,416Auxiliary Enterprises

83,715,74727,922,32455,793,423 TOTAL REVENUES

% of Educ.
& GeneralTotalRestrictedUnrestricted

EXPENDITURES
25.93%20,027,2861,306,50418,720,782Instruction
12.56%9,705,5127,565,3572,140,155Research
6.39%4,934,6882,683,8462,250,842Public Service
5.28%4,075,744218,7823,856,962Academic Support
6.15%4,752,747639,4064,113,341Student Services

17.22%13,302,1805,997,7027,304,478Institutional Support
7.37%5,691,6695,691,669Operation & Maintenance of Plant

19.10%14,757,8419,370,5645,387,277Scholarships & Fellowships
0.00%0Mandatory Transfers

100.00%77,247,66727,782,16149,465,506Total Educational & General Expenditures
6,886,0076,886,007Auxiliary Enterprises

$84,133,674$27,782,161$56,351,513 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office of Finance and Administrative Services 
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
CURRENT FUNDS REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES SUMMARY

FY 2009

% of Educ.
& GeneralTotalRestrictedUnrestricted

REVENUES
22.68%$17,192,790$17,192,790Tuition & Fees
38.45%29,146,17329,146,173State Appropriations

Government Grants & Contracts
28.90%21,909,487$21,547,718361,769    Federal
4.95%3,752,7613,752,761    State 

30,66030,660    Local
1.40%1,058,2771,058,277Private Gifts, Grants, & Contracts
0.99%750,903750,903Sales & Services of Educational Activities
2.60%1,971,0401,3381,969,702Other Sources

99.96%75,812,09126,390,75449,421,337Total Educational & General Revenues
8,250,4878,250,487Auxiliary Enterprises

84,062,57826,390,75457,671,824 TOTAL REVENUES

% of Educ.
& GeneralTotalRestrictedUnrestricted

EXPENDITURES
23.53%17,756,5251,107,37816,649,147Instruction
10.19%7,689,3765,600,0692,089,307Research
6.48%4,888,6582,823,2482,065,411Public Service
8.36%6,308,602424,0485,884,554Academic Support
6.81%5,142,314664,4414,477,873Student Services

15.62%11,788,0635,910,9855,877,078Institutional Support
9.49%7,163,400171,0066,992,394Operation & Maintenance of Plant

19.51%14,724,0339,698,6615,025,372Scholarships & Fellowships
0.00%0Mandatory Transfers

100.00%75,460,97126,399,83649,061,136Total Educational & General Expenditures
8,093,5268,093,526Auxiliary Enterprises

$83,554,497$26,399,836$57,154,662 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office of Finance and Administrative Services 
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR 2009

Source:  Office of Finance and Administrative Services 
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGETS

5-YEAR PROFILE

2009-20102008-20092007-20082006-20072005-2006FISCAL YEARS

$17,017,979$18,059,249$22,613,257$19,865,193$28,507,853Instruction

9,134,4849,894,37310,406,69810,967,1282,628,232Research

5,463,3855,130,0446,382,4163,665,3272,972,592Public Service

6,870,6678,082,0194,262,8313,315,7104,678,800Academic Support

6,069,5555,724,2694,990,8284,161,4945,695,849Student Services

9,646,37412,295,93310,852,31815,490,9468,586,285Institutional Support

6,352,9086,762,3436,523,3845,214,8386,925,909Operation & Maintenance

18,417,20114,480,00112,607,0313,716,7973,664,992Scholarships & Fellowships

8,330,8208,172,9388,429,5127,508,8007,514,434Auxiliary & Other

$87,303,371$88,601,169$87,068,275$73,906,233$71,174,946 TOTAL 

Notes: Percents may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source:  Office of Finance and Administrative Services 
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ALUMNI



ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
MAILABLE ALUMNI

2009

NumberLocationNumberLocation

1 to 100, cont'd.OVER 5000:

1Guam11,754Mississippi
1Guyana*
4Hawaii
3India*401 to 800:

79Indiana
4Iowa623Illinois

15Kansas742Louisiana
36Kentucky514Texas
1Maine

97Maryland
9Massachusetts201 to 400:

14Minnesota
9Nebraska243California

13Nevada301Georgia
25New Jersey259Michigan
2New Mexico308Tennessee

61New York
48North Carolina
17Oklahoma101 to 200:
4Oregon

17Pennsylvania192Alabama
26Russia*107Florida
1South Africa*116Missouri

27South Carolina101Ohio
1South Dakota
1Turkey*
2Utah1 to 100:
4Virgin Islands
1Uzbekistan*4Alaska

92Virginia18Arizona
26Washington67Arkansas
3West Virginia4Armed Forces Europe

82Wisconsin2Armed Forces Pacific
1Wyoming5Australia*

2Cameroon*
NumberLocation11Canada*

11,754MS24Colorado
4,367Non-MS/USA7Connecticut

53Foreign Countries*6Delaware
35District of Columbia

16,174TOTAL1Dominicana*
1Ghana*

Source:  Office of Alumni Relations
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RESIDENCE OF UNIVERSITY ALUMNI
2009

  States and U.S. Possessions 16,121
      (Including Alaska, Guam, Hawaii and Virgin Islands)
  Australia          5 India   3
  Cameroon          2 Russia          26
  Canada        11 South Africa   1
  Dominicana          1 Turkey            1
  Ghana                     1       Uzebistan            1
  Guyana                                                                                                   1                 
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ALUMNI GEOGRAPHIC SUMMARY

2009

%No.

72.7%11,754Mississippi

27.0%4,367Other U.S.

0.3%53Foreign Countries

100.0%16,174Total Alumni

Source:  Office of Alumni Relations
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE CONTRIBUTIONS

2008-2009

$329,664.05Alumni

$132,415.18Friends

$271,650.00Foundations

$124,699.52Businesses &
Corporations

$63,862.25Organizations

$362,618.00Investments

$1,284,909.00TOTAL

Source:  ASU Annual Foundation Report

Endowment as of June 30, 2009
$11,973,573.00
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
RESEARCH AND SPONSORED PROGRAMS

July 1, 2006 - June 30, 2009

FY 2009FY 2008FY 2007FUNDING DISTRIBUTION - COLLEGE/DIVISION
$1,698,610$1,088,056$1,403,012Office of Community Development
17,286,12315,466,10312,105,944School of Agricultures, Research, Extension and Applied Sciences
2,891,9232,224,6012,463,996School of Arts and Sciences

059,7030School of Business
648,616333,6230School of Education and Psychology
674,4311,570,673909,893School of General College for Excellence
142,559382,407368,099School of Nursing

3,157,1243,438,1985,025,262Title III Strengthening Institutional Programs
$26,499,386$24,563,364$22,276,206 TOTAL FUNDING

FY 2009FY 2008FY 2007FUNDING SOURCE
FEDERAL

$8,000$0$0National Aeronautics and Space Administration
321,993223,813727,614National Institutes of Health

0734,910667,910National Science Foundation
200,000200,0000Nuclear Regulatory Commission
10,00000SAMSHA

11,937,42412,107,26911,921,776U.S. Department of Agriculture
205,60100U.S. Department of Commerce

2,894,9812,549,9990U.S. Department of Defense 
3,991,7535,008,8715,930,155U.S. Department of Education

0480,000480,000U.S. Department of Energy
244,928612,438195,084U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

1,149,208259,2080U.S. Department of Homeland Security
894,150495,000495,000U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
15,120300,0000U.S. Department of Interior

1,520,39200U.S. Department of Justice
00833,012U.S. Department of Transportation

987,22800U.S. Small Business Administration
$24,380,778$22,971,508$21,250,551 TOTAL FEDERAL

STATE, PRIVATE, CORPORATE, AND OTHER SOURCES
$196,976$774,686$387,428Total State of Mississippi Agencies

30,50100Total Private/Corporate Business and Industry
188,561758,030638,227Total Foundations and Non-Profit Groups

1,610,96500Total Other State Government
41,60500Total Other In-State Universities
50,00059,1400Total Other Out-of-State Universities

$2,118,608$1,591,856$1,025,655 TOTAL STATE, PRIVATE, CORPORATE AND OTHER SOURCES

$26,499,386$24,563,364$22,276,206 TOTAL FUNDING
FY 2007 - these awards supported a total of 105 projects

FY 2008 - these awards supported a total of 99 projects

FY 2009 - these awards supported a total of 101 projects
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
FUNDING SOURCE
FISCAL YEAR 2009

Source:  Office of Sponsored Programs 
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY LIBRARY

RESOURCES, CIRCULATION & INTERLIBRARY LOANS

COLLECTION/
2008-092007-082006-07TRANSACTIONS

295,082242,820238,984Volumes

181,169180,363178,363Titles

Government Documents
343,855332,274326,201  Units

587,440587,380585,496Physical Units of Microform

5,8074,9993,481Circulation of Materials

Audiovisuals
19,20819,04917,239  Units

Interlibrary Loans:
7112060  Provided

186124103  Received

Source:  University Libraries
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
UNIVERSITY LIBRARY

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURES

 2008-09 2007-08 2006-07

$1,601,238$1,608,637$1,512,655Budget

$1,567,769$1,516,713$1,481,882Expenditures

Source:  University Libraries
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
PHYSICAL PLANT ASSETS

FY 2007 - 2009

TOTALEQUIPMENTBUILDINGSLANDYEAR

$106,128,316$13,111,996$92,137,030$879,2902007

$107,501,276$14,484,956$92,137,030$879,2902008

$106,457,885$13,969,731$91,608,864$879,2902009
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
ANNUAL CAPITAL FACILITIES

2010
ASSIGNABLEGROSSBUILDING

SQ. FT.SQ. FT.NO.BUILDING NAME

CLASSROOM
39,00047,02371Cora S. Balmat School of Nursing
3,9874,964133David C. Carter Dairy

25,95628,16719E. Albert Dumas Hall
23,00033,79316Eunice Powell Hall

35,29834Fine Arts Building
40,11266,36661K. L. Simmons, Sr.

62,757145Math and Science Building
18,76622,64620Mechanical Arts Building

150,821301,014     TOTAL

CLASSROOM/OFFICE
28,46732,9336Bowles Hall

Jesse A. Morris, Sr./W. C. Boykins Agricultural 
30,12337,43090 Science Building
58,59070,363     TOTAL 

DORMITORY
26,19229,22691Albert L. Lott Hall
15,76818,90013Alice Tanner Hall
47,96852,76444Burrus Hall

44,486162Honors Dormitory
16,95419,3208Lanier Hall
26,19234,08032Mabel Thomas Hall

27,649146Nursing School Dormitory
15,03615,62342Revels Hall
37,00038,64640Robinson Hall

185,110280,694     TOTAL

GENERAL PURPOSE
3,2843,861114Belle Lettres Hall

42,272178Biotechnology
3,9305,37693Dorm II
3,9305,37695Dorm III

49,363177Dr. Clinton Bristow Dining Facility
26,28033,52818E. E. Simmons Gymnasium

4,706174HL Parker
20,000176Baseball Stadium

16,06498,366142Jack Spinks Stadium
60,00065,35933James L. Bolden Campus Union

3,850175New Water Treatment Plant
19,80020,8323Oakland Chapel
30,01732,66210William H. Bell Dining Hall

163,305385,551     TOTAL
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ANNUAL CAPITAL FACILITIES (CONT'D)
ASSIGNABLEGROSSBUILDING

SQ. FT.SQ. FT.NO.BUILDING NAME

HEALTH CARE
13,29718,83230Felix H. Dunn Infirmary
13,29718,832     TOTAL

LABORATORY
2,0002,45258Biology Lab
3,1213,121121Dairy Addition #2

18,000168Farrowing House
3,200169Genetic Pig Lab

1,8002,34656Microbial Poultry Lab
8,000171Old Farrowing House

12,000163Swine Feed Floor #1
12,000164Swine Feed Floor #2
12,000165Swine Feed Floor #3
8,000166Swine Nursery Barn

800170Swine Shed
1,200172Wastewater Treatment Plant

6,92183,119     TOTAL

LIBRARY
93,716100,66447J. D. Boyd Library
93,716100,664     TOTAL

OFFICE
15,00016,9547Harmon Hall

2,400161Office Building
4,0366,53583Rowan Hall
2,2412,7752Rowan Model House
6,5179,75682Stadium Dressing Facility

27,79438,420     TOTAL

OFFICE/CLASSROOM
125,180136,17057David L. Whitney HPER Complex

56,191173MBA
51,11180,00170Walter Washington Administration/Classroom Building

176,291272,362     TOTAL 

RESEARCH
1,245137Biological Research Building
3,650129Broiler House

26,421179Ecology and Natural Resource Building
1,830130Feed Building

3,1533,153141Horticulture Greenhouse
3,655128Laying Building

6,1716,171140Orchard Building
2,436127Processing Building
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ANNUAL CAPITAL FACILITIES (CONT'D)
ASSIGNABLEGROSSBUILDING

SQ. FT.SQ. FT.NO.BUILDING NAME

RESEARCH (cont'd)
400138Range Shed
400139Range Shed

9,32449,361     TOTAL

RESIDENCE
4,8846,72021Apartment B
3,2564,53622Apartment C

720800118Cottage 20
720800Cottage 21
720800Cottage 22
720800159Cottage 23

1,3371,574123Cottage 24
1,3371,574Cottage 26
1,3371,574154Cottage 26
1,1571,30072Cottage AD
1,1571,30073Cottage D-2
1,1571,30074Cottage D-3
1,1571,30075Cottage D-4
1,1571,30077Cottage D-5
1,1571,30078Cottage D-6
1,1571,30079Cottage D-7
1,1571,30080Cottage D-8
1,1571,30081Cottage D-9
1,1571,30076Cottage D-10

9041,218104Cottage D-11
9041,218105Cottage D-12
9041,218106Cottage D-13
9041,218107Cottage D-14
9041,218108Cottage D-15
9041,218Cottage D-16

4,8445,60224Dorm AA
4,8445,60225Dorm AAR
2,3092,69617Dorothy Gordon Gray Home Management House
8,0008,493134Matt Thomas, Jr. Faculty Garden AA
8,0008,493135Matt Thomas, Jr. Faculty Garden AB
8,0008,493136Matt Thomas, Jr. Faculty Garden AC
6,0008,49350Matt Thomas, Jr. Faculty Garden AD
5,3005,500146New President's Home
6,1296,9751President's Home

85,45199,833     TOTAL

SERVICE
300132Gazebo

3,38241New Dairy Barn
1,0001,00096Range Shed
1,0004,682     TOTAL
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ANNUAL CAPITAL FACILITIES (CONT'D)
ASSIGNABLEGROSSBUILDING

SQ. FT.SQ. FT.NO.BUILDING NAME

SPECIAL
6,0006,30046Aquaculture Center
1,0001,20029Boar and Sow Pen

2,400167Equipment Shed
27,13936,900145Extension and Research Building
6,0006,30048Farrowing House
3,1213,121123Feed Mill
9,3009,60089Hay Barn

3,153141Horticulture Green House
6,0006,50011Laundry

15,62315,623123Luther Alexander/E. S. Burke Poultry Laboratory
11,200159Metal Feed Storage Building
6,171140Orchard Building

1,9202,16062Pressbox
400420100Silo (14 x 30) S-1

5,5005,50099Stock Barn
8,070160Vegetable Processing Plant (Marks, MS)

1,8001,800126W. K. Kellogg Nursing Center
392392143Welcome Center Building

84,195126,810     TOTAL

STORAGE
8761,036Storage Building Nursing

7,5007,500148Vehicle Storage Facility
8,3768,536     TOTAL 

SUPPLY
17,773144Physical Plant Building

6,1019,101147Safety Center (Fire/Police Dept.)
100100149Security Check Point #2
8009879Service Station

1,2201,22087Vegetable Shed
8,22129,181     TOTAL

1,072,4121,869,422     TOTAL SQ. FT.

Source: Office of Facilities Management
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
  SORORITY AND FRATERNITY MEMBERSHIP

ACADEMIC YEAR 2009-10

SORORITIES
ColorsNicknameMembersName

Pink/GreenIvy/Frog43!5!Alpha Kappa Alpha
Crimson/CremeElephant531E)Delta Sigma Theta
Royal Blue/GoldPoodle7C'GSigma Gamma Rho
Blue/WhiteKitten/Dove23%M-Zeta Phi Beta

FRATERNITIES
ColorsNicknameMembersName

Black/GoldApe15!M!Alpha Phi Alpha
Krimson/KremeRabbit13Q!5Kappa Alpha Psi
Purple/GoldDog2MQSOmega Psi Phi
Blue/WhiteDove18G%MPhi Beta Sigma

Source:  Office of Student Activities

The Alcorn State University Greek System is composed of four
sororities and four fraternities.  Students who meet specified

requirements may be considered for membership.  As of
May 31, 2010, the sororities had 126 members and

the fraternities had 48 members.
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ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY
SORORITY AND FRATERNITY MEMBERSHIP

Academic 2009-10

Source:  Office of Student Activities
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FACT BOOK EVALUATION

2009 - 2010

We will continue to improve The Alcorn State University Fact Book and need your
suggestions and comments.  Please assist us by completing the following
evaluation and returning it to:  

Institutional Research and Assessment
Alcorn State University
Alcorn State, MS 39096

877-6146

YOUR NAME ________________________________________________________________

ADDRESS OR LOCATION __________________________________________________

1. Describe any information you think should be added to or expanded in next
year’s Fact Book.

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

2. Give the page number and description of any information that you think
should be clarified or eliminated.

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

3. Other comments

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

________________________________________________________________________

Thank you for your assistance.
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IT IS THE POLICY OF ALCORN STATE UNIVERSITY NOT TO DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF 
SEX, COLOR, RELIGION OR NATIONAL ORIGIN IN EDUCATIONAL PROGRAMS, ACTIVITIES, EM-
PLOYMENT, RECRUITMENT AND ADMISSION POLICIES. 
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